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Phoning for results ?  Under our new regime, our shop does not now open until noon on a Tuesday, so please don’t phone until after that time. 
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PLEASE BE AWARE OF OUR NEW SHOP OPENING HOURS, WHICH CAME INTO EFFECT AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR. Viewing times (and shop hours) are listed on page 8.
This Collectables section of the auction will start at 6pm, and will be in the Upstairs Bar Area. There will then be a fifteen minute break before the Stamp Auction.

The bar will open at about 6pm, and we’d appreciate customers keeping noise down in the bar area while the auction is in progress.





Collectables


BANKNOTES

1
Three of Bank of Scotland 1956-63 £20 (some serious faults), plus four of Bank of England 


1944-56 “White Fiver” (poor/good), and a few others.
..
..
..
£100.

2
Scotland; selection of £1 notes, all with different dates, of British Linen Bank 1928 (1), 


Clydesdale Bank 1936-45 (2), Clydesdale & North of Scotland 1954 (1), Commercial Bank 


1927-55 (13), National Bank of Scotland 1927-44 (3), North of Scotland Bank 1926 (1), 


Royal Bank 1927-40 (5), and Union Bank 1924-53 (12). Generally fair to fine. 
..
£350.

3
--; small seln. of mainly 1960s £1 (11) and £5 (3) notes, one BoE £1, quite worn.
30.

4
--; 1967-88 mixed £1 (3), £5 (2), plus a B. of E. 10/-.
..
..
..
20.

5
--; Bank of Scotland; 1958 (21 Mar.) £20 note, approaching VF. SC143b.
..
35.

6
--; National Bank of Scotland; 1939 (1 Aug.) £20 note in overall F/VF condition (generally 


fresh and reasonably attractive, but numerous folds and creases and a few small marks). 


SC522a (cat.£450 for VF)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

7
--; Royal Bank of Scotland; 1952 (1 Dec.) £20 note, about Fine. SC811c.
..
40.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

8
Mixed collection in two albums (Players, Doncella, Gallaher, Brooke Bond, Churchman, 


Wills, Horniman, etc.) plus loose, a bundle of Brooke Bond albums of cards, and some 


modern repros. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

9
Shoebox filled with loose cards (one old album). Apparently all odds, mainly tobacco issues, 


but inc. a bundle of A&BC Gum 1948 (?) Railway Quiz (65 odds). (
..
30.



CIGARETTE CARDS

10
Five old albums of generally earlier sets or part sets, mainly pre-WW1. Includes, for example, 


Player’s 1905 Riders of the World set (cat.£75), 1903 Celebrated Bridges (47 of 50, £122), 


1902 Useful Plants & Fruits (47 of 50, £103), 1909 Nature Series (set, £60), Wills 1902 


Coronation Series (34 of 60, £170), and others similar. Condition mainly fair to fine. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

11
Mix in five mixed albums (two of these printed adhesive) of sets and part sets. (100s) (
20.

12
Ogdens; tin of loose Guinea Gold and Tabs cards, mainly general interest, personalities, 


sports, mainly fair to fine. (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
30.

13
Wills; 1901 Sports of all Nations seln. of 29 different cards, poor to fine (one terrible, some 


with creases, some good/fine). Cat.£10 each = £290.
..
..
..
30.

14
--; 1901-2 Locomotives & Rolling Stock set (50), mixed with and without ITC clause, 


generally good/fine though a few a little grubby. Cat.£375+
..
..
50.


TRADE CARDS

15
Whitbread; 1949 Inn Signs (First Series) set of 50 metal “cards”, fine, cat.£150. Also five 


duplicates. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday)
Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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COINS

16
Mixed box, with bulk in common UK (and some foreign) coins, but main value in the silver


(UK pre-1947 silver c.£2.18.0 face, four Canada canoe $1, USA 1921 silver dollar). (
£100.

17
Accumulation in carton of mainly UK, but with mixed foreign also. Has coins from foreign 


travel, UK taken from circulation, modern UK proof sets and presentation folders, commem. 


crowns, and so on. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

18
Mix inc. six UK proof sets, six foreign silver coins, UK 1806 penny (about VF), and a few 


others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

19
Accumulation of mixed UK and world coins in small tins, jars, and boxes, all seem to be 


cheap and bulky at first inspection. (Approx. 11kg gross weight) (
..
..
60.

20
Small box with UK and world mix inc. a few silver, nothing very modern. Best single is 


probably UK 1895 penny (EF). (100+) (
..
..
..
..
60.

21
Mixed box of coins, mainly UK. The UK is largely the standard common material, but with 


a few silver included. Some better are USA 1921 silver dollar, UK 1822 crown, E.India Co. 


1840 rupee. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

22
Small box with Canada 1966 dollar, USA 1921 dollar, a few other silver coins, and mixed 


odds. (c.50) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

23
Mix in holdall – mainly cheaper UK (halfpennies, pennies, brass threepences, etc.), plus 


some foreign. Approx. 10kg gross weight. (
..
..
..
30.

24
Assortment in small box. Includes UK 1897 Jubilee official medallion (large copper, in box) 


inscribed on edge “PRESENTED BY CAPT. PALMER DOUGLAS OF CAVERS TO KIRKTON 


SCHOOL FOR ANNUAL COMPETITION” (Kirkton near Hawick), plus other more modern, 


commem. crowns, a few foreign. (
..
..
..
..
20.

25
Small mix inc. four mixed silver. (
..
..
..
..
15.

26
Silver; three UK QV crowns, one 1836 half-crown, and France 1875 5f. (
..
45.

27
United Kingdom; Single Items; 1668 Charles II crown, fine.
..
..
50.

28
--; 1708 Queen Anne crown with “E” mintmark below bust (Edinburgh mint), the date 


being the “7 over 8” variety. Fine, probably lightly polished.
..
..
60.

29
--; 1902 KE7 florin, EF.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

30
--; 1950 “Mid-Century” proof set in original box. The box is marked and worn, but the 


coins are undamaged.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

31
--; Mixed Coins; three-drawer box with a selection of mainly UK coins inc. silver shillings, 


florins, and double-florins back to QV/William IV/George IV, some better copper. Useful 


mix with some attractive coins, but many are cleaned or polished (even if lightly). (84) 


Also two foreign. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

32
--; --; mixed batch inc. mixed post-1946 “silver” (face value c.£12), commem £5, £2 (2), a 


few other odds, and two better (1893 florin EF, 1901 shilling EF). (
..
50.

33
--; bank cloth bag with loose mix of cupro-nickel shillings, florins, halfcrowns (few), some 


large 50p, and possibly a few others. Weighs c.9kg, so probably about £80 face value. (
60.

34
--; big bag of loose Victorian pennies, in quite worn condition (c.650), plus other pennies 


and halfpennies. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

35
--; accumulation of pre-decimal pennies and some halfpennies, mainly sorted into packets. 


Approx. 12.5kg gross. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

36
--; box of apparently all 1947-67 cupro-nickel coins, plus a few brass 3d and decimal. 


Approx. 4kg gross. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

37
--; Mixed Silver; quantity of pre-1947 coins comprising 6d (face £1.11.0), 1/- (£3.8.0), 2/- 


(£2.4.0), and 2/6 (£6.7.6). Total face £13.10.6. Includes a scattering of pre-1920. (
£280.

38
--; --; quantity of mixed silver threepences, QV to KG6 in average condition. (630) (
£160.

39
--; --; small bag of pre-47 (face £4.7s.3d), and of pre-20 (19s.0d).
..
..
£120.

40
--; --; selection of pre-1920 and pre-1947 inc. 1887 set (crown to threepence), various other 


QV-KG6 inc. some EF/unc. (19 singles, 1 set) (
..
..
..
80.
( is the symbol indicating that a lot will not be taken to the auction room on sale day.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 25 March 2013

Page 5

Estimate.





COINS, continued.

41
United Kingdom; Mixed Silver; 1977 Jubilee crown, 1982 20p, 1983 £1, 1984 £1, and 


1985 £1, all silver proof in original boxes. (
..
..
..
50.

42
--; small box with some cheap UK (crowns, pennies, etc.), plus 1811 Cornish Penny token, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

(
U.K. Coin Collection; The following section (to lot 63) is one collection broken down 


into suitable lots. They are at present still arranged in their original wooden coin cabinets 


(which appear for sale empty as lot 64). The lots will be viewed in their wooden trays, but 


will be delivered loose. 


NB; most of the coins in this section have been polished – in most cases quite lightly, but 


more intrusively in others. Any grades given have been downgraded slightly to account for 


this polishing.

43
--; Crowns; 1818, 1819 (both regnal dates), 1820, 1821, 1822 (both). Generally good. (
£120.

44
--; --; 1844, 1845, 1847, 1887, 1888, 1889 (about EF), 1890, 1891, and 1892. Mainly 


G/F. (9) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

45
--; --; 1893 (both regnal dates), 1894 (both), 1895 (both), 1896 (both), 1897 (2), 1898 


(both), 1899 (both), and 1900 (both). Mainly fine. (16) (
..
..
£260.

46
--; --; 1902 (F+), 1935, 1937, 1951, 1953, 1960, 1965. (
..
..
40.

47
--; --; 1972-2005 eleven different commem crowns. (
..
..
..
30.

48
--; Halfcrowns; 1816-37 ten different, mainly good/fine. (
..
..
£100.

49
--; --; 1844-1901 seln. of fifteen different, mainly good/fine. (
..
..
£120.

50
--; --; 1902, 1903 (Fine), 1907, 1908, 1909, 1910, mainly about fine. (6) (
..
£100.

51
--; --; 1911-66 collection of 39 different dates, mainly F/VF/EF. (
..
..
£120.

52
--; Florins; 1849-84 seln. of 1 “Godless” and 12 “Gothic” – 1849, 1852, 1853, 1856, 1857, 


1859, 1866, 1880, 1881 (2 – one possibly the “xxri” variety), 1883, 1884, and 1886. 


Generally about good/fine. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

53
--; --; 1887-1901 nine different Victorian, mainly good/fine. (
..
..
60.

54
--; --; 1902-10 eight different Edwardian, mainly good/fine. (

..
60.

55
--; --; 1911-51 seln. of 36 different dates (includes 1925, fine at best), mainly F/VF. (
£120.

56
--; Shillings; 1816-36 eleven different dates, fair to very fine. (
..
..
60.

57
--; --; 1838-1901 collection of forty different dates, mainly good/fine. (
..
£150.

58
--; --; 1902-66 collection of seventy different. Includes 1905 (very worn, date only just 


discernable). Poor/fine earlier, better later. (
..
..
..
£130.

59
--; Sixpences; 1817-1967 collection of 94 different, mainly good to EF. (
..
£100.

60
--; Small Silver; 1834-1939 colln. of silver threepences (61), fourpences (7), 1½d (3). 


Nearly all are different dates, mixed condition. Also some brass threepences (30). (
70.

61
--; Pennies; 1807-1966 colln., many obviously polished. (81) (
..
..
15.

62
--; Halfpennies; 1722-1967 colln., with a few better pre-1860, but many polished. (62) (
60.

63
--; Farthings; 1754-1956 colln. inc. several useful pre-1860, but many cleaned or polished. 


Also four Half farthings. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.


64
Numismatic Supplies; two wooden coin cabinets with 27 mahogany trays (in 28 slots). 


From 16 to 36 spaces per tray. Decent quality, with one key for both. [NB these currently 


house the coins in lots 43 to 63, and the cabinets will only be available once these lots 


have been collected.] (
..
..
..
..
..
50.



MEDALS

(
Medals tend to be issued by national governments or important national institutions, are 


usually awarded rather than purchased, and normally intended for wear.

65
1902 Hong Kong Coronation Medal, bronze, EF in original box. Approx. 6,000 issued. 
30.

66
1926 National Emergency Medal, bronze 50mm, EF. Awarded by LMS Railway to volun-


teers who worked during the General Strike. 
..
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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MEDALS, continued.

67
British Empire Games, England 1934, bronze medal, engraved on reverse “SWIMMING/


Medlay Relay/3rd.” - presumably the men's event. (Only 81 bronze medal awarded in 


total.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

68
Mixed seln. comprising WW2 group of four in original box (inc. 1939-45 Star, France & 


Germany Star), WW2 group of five (inc. Italy, Africa, 1939-45 Stars), Efficiency Medal 


with TERRITORIAL suspender bar (dated 1965 on reverse). (
..
..
70.

69
WW1 group of three comprising 1914-15 Star, BWM, and Victory, all named to 3141 Pte. 


T.McGill, Royal Scots, along with letters dated 1921-22 with the issue of the medals to 


presumably the casualty’s relative. (
..
..
..
..
40.

70
WW1 group of three comprising 1914 Star, BWM, and Victory, all named to 1332 Pte. A.G. 


McLaren, 1/4 Seaforth Highlanders. (
..
..
..
..
40.

71
WW1 pair comprising BWM and Victory, named to 31809 Pte. J.McLaren, Camerons. Also 


(probably not same recipient) Silver War Badge, and WW2 Defence medal. (

24.

72
Two WW2 pairs (BWM and Defence), plus two separate stars (1939-1945, Burma), and 


two KOSB badges. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.



MEDALLIONS


MEDALLIONS - Generally, these are commemorative, patriotic, or promotional medal-


style productions in base metal (“white metal” being the standard, though many are in 


copper, bronze, or brass), and tend to have been issued by local authorities or institutions, 


or for purely commercial purposes. There can be some cross-over with Medals (see 


following section).

73
1761-1893 fine collection in folder of mainly UK Royalty inc. much unusual e.g. 1761 


George & Charlotte Coronation, 1789 Prince Regent, 1800 George III assassination 


attempt, 1810 George III Jubilee, 1816 Princess Charlotte Wedding, 1820 Queen Caroline, 


1827 Death of Duke of York, 1830 George IV death, William IV Accession, 1831 William 


IV Coronation, 1838 Victoria Coronation, 1840 Marriage, 1863 birth of Prince of Wales, 


1863 P.o.W. Wedding, 1893 death of Duke of York, various other Victorian especially 


Jubilees. (85) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

74
Mainly 1890s-1930s (some before and after) mixed collection in album, varied subjects 


inc. royal events, jubilees, etc., foundation stones, churches, political, peace, etc. (82) 
£140.

75
Useful collection in box of royalty subjects 1888-1977, with largest numbers for main 


events (e.g. Coronations, Weddings, and Jubilees), but also for e.g. 1888 Prince of Wales 


Silver Wedding, Royal Visits, several KE8, etc. (134) 
..
..
£150.

76
Unusual and varied collection in folder of largely foreign items inc. c.1550 Henry II of 


France, c.1568 German religious medallion (silver ?), c.1565 Francis Medici, 1590 


Ferdinand I, 1598 Doesborgh (Dutch Independence), c.1730 Wyclife, 1572 Pope Gregory 


XIII, 1757 Battle of Rossbach, several Shakespeare (inc. modern), 1733 Pope Clement XII, 


1857 Crystal Palace Handel Festival, Florence Nightingale medallion by Pinches, 1892 


Christopher Columbus Exhibition, Genoa, etc. Some may be later productions than dates 


given, or reproductions. (33) 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

77
Selection in individual boxes, mixed subjects. (14) 
..
..
..
35.

78
1842 gilt medallion (by Wyon) for laying of first stone of new Royal Exchange by Prince 


Albert. 42mm, EF.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

79
White metal medallion “MINERS AMALGAMATED ASSOCIATION/LODGE NO 1/HEN & 


CHICKENS/BRIERLEY HILL/COMMENCED/JULY 11TH 1863”, with Queen Victoria and “UNITED 


WE STAND DIVIDED WE FALL” on other side. Scarce.
..
..
..
15.

80
Boer War; c.1900-01 seven different.
..
..
..
..
30.

81
Exhibitions; medallions for 1851 Great Exhibition (3), 1862 Universal Exhibition (2), 1876 


Art Treasures & Industrial Exhibition of North Wales & Border Counties, and 1901 Naval 


& Military Exhibition. 
..
..
..
..
..
26.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 25 March 2013
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MEDALLIONS, continued.

82
Official; 1897 Jubilee in bronze, 56mm, EF. (with original box, but the box damaged). 
20.

83
--; 1897 Jubilee in silver, 25mm, 1902 Coronation in bronze, 56mm, and 1937 Coronation 


in bronze, 32mm.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

84
Scotland; 1832 Reform Act (“THE RIGHTS OF SCOTLAND ESTABLISHED”), 1833 Duke of 


Sutherland, and 1842 Queen Victoria's Visit to Scotland.
..
..
20. 

85
--; 1890 bronze medallion for opening of Forth Bridge, 34mm, EF.
..
..
15.

86
Large folder containing collection of The Kings and Queens of England sterling silver 


proof medallions produced by Pinches, 1970. Complete set of 43 medallions, each 44mm 


diameter, each about 40g gross weight. Total ASW understood to be 51oz. (
..
£700.

87
Two odd medallions from the same set as above (Henry VI, Edward IV). (
..
30.

88
Box of sports medals (base metal) from Daniel Stewart’s College 1930s-60s. (32) (
20.

89
Three medallions; 1899 Philatelic Exhibition, Manchester, Rowland Hill (at time of unveil-


ing of statue at Kidderminster ?), and State of Bombay Police Inspector. (
..
15.



POSTCARDS

90
Shoebox of postcards, the majority from about 1920s/30s, mainly topographical with a 


majority Scottish, but other UK, some mixed foreign, and a few subjects. Some useful 


local views seen. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

91
Two albums of UK and foreign cards. Mixed periods but mainly 1930s-60s. (c.130) (
10.

92
Scotland; large album of Valentine’s “type 1” cards with titles D to I (filed alphabetically 


according to first letter of title, therefore “In Elder Park, Govan” is filed as “I”). (c.265) 
70.

93
England; large album of views, all of Valentine's Colourtone series. (c.175) 

20.

94
Modern; three shoeboxes of modern cards – UK/foreign, used/unused. (Est. c.2,000) (
15.




TRADE TOKENS . Mainly copper penny and halfpenny “promissory tokens” issued by 


local merchants, factories, etc. mainly due to shortages of low denomination coins. 

95
Various pages of mainly English (largely Midlands and North of England), plus Welsh, etc. 


(69). Also a few coins etc.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

96
Small loose mix, mainly English. (14) 
..
..
..
..
24.

97
England; small seln. of mainly smaller 17th century tokens (mainly c.16mm diameter), 


largely from Norfolk, but Suffolk and mixed others also. (20)
..
..
£120.

98
--; mix on pages of various areas but with a bias to South of England (Kent, Middlesex, 


Hampshire, etc. (102)
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

99
--; small seln. of mainly 19th Century tokens of Norfolk and other areas. Includes three 


apparently silver (1811 Attleboro 1/-, two of 1811 Norfolk 1/-). (20)
..
75.

100
--; Dorset; copper gilt pattern 6d for Poole, with reverse of Somerset etc. (Best sixpence 


muled with Bristol die, ref. D.11 ?) Rare though specialist item. 
..
..
£100.

101
--; London; mixed seln., with very slight dupl. (36)
..
..
..
50.

102
--; Norfolk; small selection of smaller 17th century tokens (mainly c.16mm diameter) from 


Harleston, Foulsham, Fakenham, Thetford, and others. (20)
..
..
£200.

103
--; --; excellent range from a specialised collection, identified on pages. Includes some rare 


types. (31) Also five further Norfolk. 
..
..
..
..
£200.

104
--; --; 1797 Wroxham copper 3d “Marle Pits Token” issued by D.Collyer. VF but for dent 


on edge. Scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

105
--; Suffolk; selection identified on pages from specialised collection. (13)
..
50.

106
Ireland; useful selection from various towns/areas (36). Includes Associated Irish Mine 


Company Cronbane. Also 1805 5d bank token.
..
..
..
£100.

107
Scotland; small seln. comprising Leith (2),Edinburgh (2), Gatehouse, Glasgow (2), 


Dundee (2), and Inverness. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

108
Wales; small (18mm) copper token inscribed “HIRWAIN SHOP COMPANY/OWE THE BEARER” 


and “ONE PENNY IN GOODS/D/1”. EF but a couple of small holes. Scarce.
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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(
Autographs; see UK (Philatelic Covers)

109
Documents; 1799-1806 four large vellum Scottish Instruments of Sassine, with some tax 


stamps etc. Generally good/fine but some dirt or fading. 
..
..
30.

(
Edinburgh; the next six lots are the seventeen unsold lots from the Malcolm Cant Collection 


sale in December, mainly regrouped into larger lots. Estimates have been halved.

110
Edinburgh Maps; The Grange; A History in Maps, Grange Association, 1995 (folder of 


reproductions). Also a bulky mixed bundle of mainly copies of older Edinburgh maps and 


plans. (c.80) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
Edinburgh Photographs; collection arranged in plastic-pocket pages, of varied styles, 


though most of the actual prints are quite modern. Some are simply photographs of older 


postcards, others might be older professional photographs, personal snapshots, or copies of 


prints. Geographic groupings are approximate. Some lots contain light duplication.

111
Old Town (187)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

112
Morningside (115)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

113
Greenbank; six albums comprising {a} houses (59), {b} people/street scenes (193), {c} 


Hepburn Bros. brochure views, interiors, household advertising (113), {d} farms, Comiston 


Springs (103), {e} Hepburn Bros. brochure material, mainly plans (147), and {f} church, 


tennis, golf, curling Hunter’s Garage, City Hospital, etc. (122)
..
..
£100.

114
Marchmont, Sciennes, and Grange; six albums comprising {a} mainly individual houses and 


miscellaneous (104), {b} Links, Meadows, sport, etc. (119), {c} people. (116), {d} transport 


and churches. (188), {e} commercial, hospitals, institutions. (85), and {f} mainly street 


scenes. (129).
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

115
Longstone/Slateford (51), and Saughton/Stenhouse/Broomhouse etc. (14)
..
10.

116
Ephemera; odd selection inc. five 1882 Russian bond certificates, 1779 map of Inverness-


Shire by Kitchin & Barber, map of Edinburgh to London Post Roads (late 1700s ?), etc.
30.

117
--; several books and publications (and a few worn prints) about Stirling, Bannockburn, St. 


Ninians Cambuskenneth, etc., all in a Causewayhead laundry box ! (c.20 items) (
24.

118
Jewellery; modern seln. of six items inc. Rennie Mackintosh brooch,  (
..
15.

119
Publications; four editions of War Cry (1912-29) for deaths, funerals, etc. of William and 


Bramwell Booth, similar 1912 Daily Mirror, and a 1919-22 seln. of The Warrior & Life-


Saving Scout & Guard. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

120
Collectables Mixed Lots; an accumulation of world coins, medallions, etc. inc. a scattering 


of silver, plus pair of WW1 medals, bundle of Imperial Russian banknotes (worn), box of 


mainly fairly modern postcards, etc. (
..
..
..
..
60.

120A
--; small mix of mainly cheaper UK and foreign coins but inc. just a few silver. Also a few 


albums of cigarette and trade cards, eleven B. of E. 10/- notes, Germany recent 50dm note, 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 19th March 12am-6pm
Wednesday 20th March 2pm-8pm
Thursday 21st March, Friday 22nd March, and Saturday 23rd March 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 25 March; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm, smaller lots; on view at auction venue from 5pm at latest. Viewing of the Collectables will stop when the auction of that section starts, and of the Stamps will stop when the Collectables section finishes (probably about 7pm).
NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm


PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR TENPENCE !
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This Stamps section of the auction will start fifteen minutes after the preceding Collectables section has finished, but not before 7pm, and will be in the Downstairs Hall.
It is quite possible that the stamp auction will not actually start until 7.30pm or so, but by that point, the Collectables will already be dealt with.




Stamps


Collections and Mixed Lots.

121
Interesting mix in carton. Includes world mix on pages and stockleaves, bundles of stock-


cards often with interesting or more unusual, three stockbooks, covers in shoebox and 


loose, and others. Will be a fruitful sort. View with care. (1,000s) 
..
£400.

122
Great big world lot in 42 various stockbooks. Some are duplicated cheap used (inc. 


several such of UK), others have slightly less common, some mint in places. (Many 


1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

123
Traditional old world collection in seven loose-leaf albums, arranged by continent, and 


stopping at about 1950. Main value in numbers, but a shilling or two has been spent on 


sets etc. here and there. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

124
Small bundle of 55 stockcards of selected stamps, mainly early to middle-period (some 


modern), mixed countries and types, with a total “stated to catalogue” of £6,000+. Includes 


a few reprints/forgeries etc., but most are genuine. (
..
..
..
£150.

125
Seven-volume world collection. Very extensive, with hundreds of well-filled pages. Good 


for its range, but lacking in scarcer material. Majority is commercially used and of mid-


20th Century onwards. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

126
Mixed box with stamps in albums, packets, small boxes, etc. Strength in UK (inc. blocks 


of u.m. decimal commems), Commonwealth (inc. Africa), but odd other bits of interest (e.g. 


damaged used India Gandhi 10r). A bit of toning, and a bit of a stale smell (but that should 


hopefully clear with viewing). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

127
World collection alphabetically Bahamas to Indo-China (no Germany) in twelve A4 


binders. All periods covered, but with largest numbers in modern. Good broad range. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

128
World collection up to 1970s, with most value in UK (which inc. 1924 Wembley mint 


fourblocks, some earlier phos. commem. m.m. sets), also omnibus albums of 1964 


Shakespeare, 1965 Churchill, 1972 SW, 1973 RW, 1977 SJ. (1,000s) 
..
£100.

129
Large box with varied mix - Strand album, various French FDCs, loose world stamps, 


some UK, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

130
Traditional world collection in four springback albums. Mint and used and of mixed periods, 


but largest numbers probably in 1920s-70s, and in used. (1,000s) (

..
70.

131
Two-volume world collection up to about late-1980s (and inc. roughly £80 face in UK 


m.m. commems), plus other small albums, a few FDCs, etc. (1,000s) (
..
70.

132
Carton with two general world albums, one of UK, plus much other loose material of mixed 


countries, ages, and types, a few mint UK, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
60.

133
World remainders and duplicates in medium carton - albums, pages, stockcards, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

134
Assortment inc. two standard springback binders, stockbook of dupl. Belgium, shoebox of 


mainly earlier world (s.t.c.£4,000+ but many faults), and bundle of pages from remainder 


club books. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

135
World collection in album plus extra leaves, with issues up to about 1940s only (c.2,000+). 


Also shoebox and chocolate box of loose stamps and FDCs of mixed periods. (
50.

136
Carton containing thirteen very mixed remainder albums, binders, and stockbooks with all-


world stamps. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

137
Large carton with a collector’s clear out of remains of auction lots, etc. Four stockalbums, 


bundles of pages, loose stamps in tins, and others. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

138
Mixed stamps in small albums and stockbooks inc. Australia, USA, Canada (with 1898-


1902 8c u., 1928-29 50c f.u., other high values), etc. (100s) (
..
..
50.

139
Bulky lot comprising thousands of world stamps (mainly collector's duplicates) in packets 


or loose, plus numerous supplies (album pages, empty packets, accessories). 

50.

140
Assortment inc. old very broken remainder album, several other albums/stockbooks, and 


loose. UK and world. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

141
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy” sale, mixed world, variously priced at 


£230 total (s.t.c. c.£1,700+ but condition mixed) (100s) 
..
..
50.

142
Mixed carton of remainder albums, stockbook, and various odds. 
..
..
40.

143
General world mix in medium box, with a moderate world collection in Strand album, 


other junior albums, loose, a few albums of Brooke Bond cards, etc. (1,000s) (
40.

144
Bits and pieces from a collection, in storage tub. Includes some mint UK, loose world 


stamps, a few covers, small thematic collection in album, etc. (
..
..
35.

145
Carton with several mixed albums of world, UK, a few UK FDCs and loose. (1,000s) (
35.

146
Medium box with bundles of old approval books, pages from club books, a few covers and 


postcards, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

147
Large carton with a world accumulation; some in stockbooks/albums, others in tubs, tins, etc. 


Wide mix with some strength in Germany. (1,000s) [NB This lot carries a strong smell of 


tobacco smoke, and has also been a little damp in places. The majority of stamps are ok.] (30.

148
Seven small to medium stockbooks of mixed world stamps, plus an album, two empty 


albums, and others loose. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

149
Three albums with a used UK colln., other dupl. UK, and some mixed foreign. (1,000s) 
30.

150
Large carton of cheap stamps loose, in folders, etc. A right bourach ! (1,000s) 
30.

151
Small box with bundle of stockcards of world stamps. Often medium values. Some earlies, 


but these often with faults. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
26.

152
Mix of loose stamps in two envelopes. Quite a guddle, but worth spending a few minutes, 


as there are a few classics included. (100s)
..
..
..
..
26.

153
Large carton of generally cheaper-end stamps, on/off-paper, pages, old catalogues, etc. (
26.

154
Folder of stockleaves of world stamps, another of UK (inc. some mint decimals), another 


album, and odds. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

155
A few remainder club books, album with a seln. of UK p.packs, world mix in stockbook, 


selection of Lebanon, and others. (
..
..
..
..
24.

156
Album of mainly early-QE Commonwealth m. & u., and mixed others inc. 1957 Christmas 


Island Megaton Trial cover. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

157
A few pages of mainly Commonwealth, plus small stockbooks of world and Netherlands 


1968-73, two books, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

158
Three-volume world collection up to about 1960s (100s) plus small bundle of UK FDCs. (
20.

159
Big packet containing a stated 4,000 different world (no UK). (
..
..
20.

160
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy” sale, mixed world, variously priced at 


£120 total (s.t.c. c.£654) (100s) 
..
..
..
..
20.

161
World in Wyon album, small junior album, and others loose. (100s) (
..
15.

162
Large stockbook with a good filling of world stamps – mainly European but some USA and 


modern Commonwealth, nearly all-different. (c.2,500, 15 m.s., 3 covers) (
..
15.

163
Suitcase of mainly UK FDCs, world modern postcards, some stamps in bad photo albums, 


and various others including pure waste paper. (
..
..
..
15.

164
Long box with world (non-UK) off-paper mix. Approx. 270g net weight. (1,000s) 
15.

165
A similar lot, net weight c.220g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

166
A similar lot, but net weight c.200g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

167
A similar lot, net weight c.200g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

168
A similar lot, net weight c.200g. 
..
..
..
..
15.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

169
Shoebox of vintage stamp packets such as “8 British Colonials 6d”, “10 Pictorials 6d”, “7 


Australia 6d”. Nothing other than common stamps, but quaint. (c.250 or 300 packets) (
10.

170
Small mix inc. three damaged UK covers with 1948 S.Wedding 2½d used day before issue, 


set of 1933 Philatelic Congress labels, etc. 
..
..
..
..
10.

171
British Commonwealth; extensive mint collection in four New Age albums of the period 


c.1953-1971, mixed u.m. and l.m.m., with very many commem sets and some defin sets, 


some varieties. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

172
--; three-volume collection of definitives of late KG5 to early QE, mint (mainly mounted 


short sets) and used (mainly odds). Some decent sets or better values, e.g. Falklands, 


Tristan. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

173
--; four stockbooks of mint stamps only, mainly 1960s/70s, often in sets, and almost 


entirely fine unmounted. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£120.

174
--; mainly mint (mounted) collection of commemorative stamps only in four oblong 


albums (of which one is UK only), from late KG5 to early QE. Includes numerous omnibus 


issues (inc. a few 1948 S.Wedding high values). Some light adherance due to damp, but 


nothing drastic. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

175
--; several stockleaves with the main value in unmounted mint (some m.m.) KG6 odds, 


part sets, and sets (inc. 1937 Coronation, 1949 UPU), some reasonable defins. (100s) A 


few foreign also.
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

176
--; album of mainly QV to KG6 (some later) m. & u. of Aden, Gibraltar, Malta, and India 


(with States, Pakistan, etc.). Many medium values. (100s) (
..
..
90.

177
--; seven mixed albums of mixed countries (most larger countries excluded), mainly used 


but some m.m., modern bias, strongest in West Indies. (1,000s) 
..
..
60.

178
--; stockbook of mainly early-1980s, mainly u.m. sets and often in pairs. (100s) (
60.

179
--; four stockbooks of British Africa, Mauritius, PNG, and others. Mint and used, often with 


duplication. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

180
--; packet containing approx.300 mixed used Victorian stamps inc. some UK. 
..
30.

181
--; mainly used QV seln. of New Brunswick (10), Newfoundland (2), and Trinidad (21).
26.

182
--; large stockbook of m. & u. of mixed periods (inc. a few forgeries and a few Portuguese 


Nyassa) and excludes large countries such as Australia, Canada, NZ, S.Africa. (c.1,200) (
20.

183
--; Africa; album with collections of South Africa (34 KG5), Transvaal (5 Pietersburg), 


Mafeking (2), Bechuanaland (31), Cameroun (9), Egypt (79), Kenya (14), Uganda (27), 


Tanzania (31), and a few others. All used, and with a number of better stamps. (
75.

184
--; Pacific; small m.m. & u. colln. of Cook Islands (29), Niue (46), Fiji (225), and Samoa 


(27). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

185
Baltic States; small mainly used colln. of Estonia (153, 1 m.s.) inc. 1939 Social Relief fund 


set f.u., 1939 Pärnu m.s. m.m., Latvia (13), Lithuania (48, 1 m.s.) inc. 1938 Olympiad set 


f.u., etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

186
Foreign; two old New Ideal albums with collection of mint stamps only from countries 


Colombia to Zanzibar up to 1936. Albums are quite worn, some pages are removed, and 


some other pages have been picked, but the remainder is still quite impressive, with large 


numbers of individual stamps catalogued in pounds each and some in tens of pounds. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

187
--; extensive and quite attractive collection in fifteen albums, with little after about early-


1970s. Most value is probably around the 1930s when the original collector seems to have 


been most active, some countries having some reasonable sets. Some countries are stronger 


(e.g. Czechoslovakia), others weak or absent. Includes three vols. of modern FDCs. This is 


the remainder of a larger collection from which several countries have been sold separately. 


Worthy of close inspection. (1,000s) Also several matching empty binders. 
..
£350.

188
--; seven binders of pages of Europe and Overseas. (1,000s) 
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

189
Foreign; Europe and Overseas in two albums (excluding a few of the largest countries), 


plus a third with France. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
20.

190
Scandinavia; album with colln. of Finland and smaller colln. of Norway, mainly quite 


modern commercially used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

191
--; stockbook of Norway (735) and Sweden (400), all-different, mainly used. (

20.

192
Thematic; Europa; 1969 Europa sets in u.m. fourblocks (except Finland = 2 pairs), s.t.c. 


£550. (47 blocks = 188 stamps)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

193
--; Warships; collection in two stockbooks; one ordered according to vessel type, the other 


described by the vendor as “higgledy-piggeldy”. Includes Japan 1921 Crown Prince set (4) 


m.m., 1935 Manchukoan Emperor set (4) m.m. (100s) (
..
..
60.

194
Covers; small bundle, the majority UK, which inc. several QV-KG6 postal stationery. A 


few foreign also with some p.stat., two France postcards used 1917 from Clermont-Ferrand 


Military Aviation School, etc. (c.48) 
..
..
..
..
30.

195
--; 1940-45 bundle of censored covers, all addressed to India, from Australia (6), USA (8), 


India (3), New Zealand (8), Southern Rhodesia (7), S.Africa (2), FPO in N.Africa (?) (2). 


Also 11.8.47 India cover with “15 AUGUST 1947/JAPAN/(flags)/INDEPENDENCE DAY” cachet.
40.

196
--; carton with loose UK FDCs of 1967-94 (c.200), plus a few foreign inc. 32 Zambia. (
24.

(
Cinderella; see Nigeria (Niger Coast).

197
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Sectional catalogues for Austria & Hungary (2002), Benelux 


(2003), France (2001), and Portugal & Spain (2004). All fine 2nd-hand. (4) (
..
20.

198
--; Stanley Gibbons Sectional Italy & Switzerland catalogue, current (2009) edition, very 


good second-hand. Retail £42½. (
..
..
..
..
15.

199
--; Stanley Gibbons Country catalogues for Central Africa (2005), Cyprus, Gibraltar & 


Malta (2004), New Zealand (2006), Northern Caribbean, Bahamas & Bermuda (2006), and 


Southern Africa (2005). All fine 2nd-hand. (5) (
..
..
..
24.

200
--; Stanley Gibbons Country catalogue for “East Africa with Egypt & Sudan”, current (2010) 


edition, retail £22½. Good 2nd-hand. (
..
..
..
..
8.

201
--; five mixed 2nd-hand SG catalogues; Commonwealth Simplified (2005), Northern Carib-


bean, Bahamas & Bermuda (2006), Portugal & Spain (1996), two others. (
..
15.

202
--; SG Commonwealth and Empire 1840-1952 (2007 edition), Canadian Revenue Stamp 


Catalogue (van Dam, 1994 and 2000), and a French reprint cat. (
..
..
10.

203
--; SG Stamps of the World 2001 (in 3 vols), Commonwealth 1840-1970 (2008), and Sec-


tional Czechoslovakia & Poland 2002. (
..
..
..
..
15.

204
Supplies (Second-Hand); a carton of packets of black-background stamp mounts – mainly 


Prinz and Prinzgard strips in a wide variety of sizes. Some packets possibly full, others 


almost empty, all remaining strips appear clean and unused. (c.60+ packets) (

40.

205
--; nine sealed packets of Hawid black-background strips – 41mm (3), 48mm (5), and 55mm 


(1). Current retail £70.65. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

206
five Rapkin Favourite springback albums (4 red, 1 green) with a good number of unused 


pages. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

207
--; big carton of mixed empty albums, binders, pages, packets, stockcards, mounts, etc. (
30.

208
--; approx. 150+ single-sided, 3-hole punched manila stockleaves. Generally good clean 


condition with some pencil markings only. (
..
..
..
15.

209
--; five empty stockbooks - mixed sizes and types. 
..
..
..
24.

210
--; Westminster hingeless album for UK 1952-2005 in five binders. 
..
20.

211
--; Westminster hingeless album for UK 1971-2002 in three binders. 
..
15.

212
--; SG/Davo set of three hingeless albums for Jersey 1969-2001, very good 2nd-hand (part 


Davo printed pages, part well home-made matching pages). 
..
..
30.

213
--; SG King George VI printed album, 1964 edition, previously used and with some marks, 


but in acceptable condition. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
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Classified by Country

214
Afghanistan; 1910-2001 m. & u. collection in album, with some sets, some medium values. 


S.t.c.£579 (plus €88 in Michel for those not SG-listed). (c.750, 15 m.s.) (
..
60.

215
--; 12 different unused airletters, plus six 1960s commercial covers.

..
10.

216
Albania; 1920-46 stockleaf with seln. comprising 1946 Assembly set (6) m.m., also postage 


due sets of 1920 u., 1922 m.m., 1925 m.m., and 1930 u. (all 4 per set). S.t.c.£280. (26)
30.

217
Alexandretta; 1938 Postage six odd used values, and Air set (8) m.m. Cat. c.£80. (14)
20.

218
Andorra; French; 1985-2002 u.m. collection in stockbook, apparently all different. (c.235, 


11 booklets) Also a few France UNESCO. (
..
..
..
40.

219
Antigua; 1903-7 5/- v.f.u. (small mark at top) (SG 40, cat.£150), and 1908-17 2/- fine used 


but a little general toning (50, £130).
..
..
..
..
50.

220
Australian States; South Australia; 1876-1904 2d orange perf.13 with extra line of perfor-


ations horizontally across centre of stamp. (Basic stamp is SG 177 cat.£12)
..
10.

221
--; Tasmania; seln. (20) of used, unused, and fiscally used earlier issues inc. nine of Van 


Diemen’s Land. Includes 1857-69 1d dull vermilion heavily mounted mint (irregular 


margins, design appears doubled), 4d f.u. with four margins, etc.
..
..
£100.

222
Australia; m. & u. collection in album from just a few States to 1992. Includes a number 


of m.m. sets in 1950s-70s, 1971 Christmas pane of 25 f.u., etc. (100s) (
..
75.

223
--; mainly 1980s c.t.o. sets on stockleaves, plus a few FDCs/PSEs etc. 
..
15.

224
Austria; 1860-1964 two-volume collection, mint and used. Fair numbers in earlier years 


but no great strength, better from about 1920s inc. 1925-30 Air set (20) f.u., 1933 and 1935 


Winter Relief sets f.u., 1934-36 set (22) u., 1935 Air set (15) f.u., 1937 Doctors set (9)f.u., 


1948-52 Costumes set (37) m.m. (10s adhering), 1950-53 Birds set (two sets of 7 + extras) 


m.m., 1951 Reconstruction set (4) f.u. on two plain FDCs, many in 1950s cat. pounds each, 


later issues often on plain FDCs. Nearly all good/fine, but some faults or toning. (100s, 


numerous covers). 
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

225
--; 1850s-1994 collection in two well-filled albums. Moderate early years though without 


any gems, some useful in 1940s/50s, and later years often with mint sets (some also used). 


Mint is mounted throughout. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

226
--; 1933 WIPA “The Honeymoon” 50g+50g on ordinary wove paper fine used (partial 


rectangular exhibition cancel at corner), natural spot in paper. SG 703 cat.£200.

40.

227
--; 1933 WIPA “The Honeymoon” 50g+50g on granite paper fine used (partial rectangular 


exhibition cancel at corner), couple of irregular perfs. SG 704 cat.£500.
..
£100.

228
--; 1933 WIPA “The Honeymoon” 50g+50g on granite paper fine used (partial rectangular 


exhibition cancel at corner), couple of ragged perfs. SG 704 cat.£500.
..
80.

229
--; 1936 Dollfuss10s very fine used, well-centred. SG 793 cat.£800.
..
..
£200.

230
--; 1947-77 mint seln. on stockleaf, with light dupl., nearly all fine u.m. S.t.c.£300. (52)
30.

231
--; 1948-79 u.m. seln. on stockleaf, light dupl. S.t.c.£350. (117)
..
..
26.

232
--; 1966-71 used colln. in album, each stamp as single and fourblock (some strips). (64 


different) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

233
--; stockbook of mainly used stamps, many apparently kept for their postmarks. (c.1,800) (
30.

234
--; mint and used duplicated in stockbook, earlies to c.1984. (1,000s) (
..
15.

235
--; stockbook and stockalbum of mixed m. & u. with dupl. (100s) (
..
15.

236
--; bag of kiloware, thousands of duplicates in packets, and bundles of covers with wide 


range of commems. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

237
Austrian Area; stockbook of Lombardy & Venetia, Bosnia & Herçegowina, and Austro-


Hungarian Military Posts, mint and used with duplication. (c.300) (
..
50.

238
Bahamas; 1906-11 ½d in u.m. block of 12. SG 71 cat.£5 each = £60.
..
15.

239
Basutoland; 1933-67 used collection on pages with good general spread, some better e.g. 


1933 short set to 2/6, 1938 set (11), 1948 S.Wedding set (2), 1954-58 set(11), 1961 set (11, 


plus some types), 1961-63 set (missing 12½c), etc. (124)
..
..
70.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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240
Bechuanaland; 1888-1966 useful used colln. on pages, from 1888 (Aug.) odd values to 1/- 


(inc. 3d), 1888 4d on 4d, 1897-1902 set (7), 1913-24 set (9), 2/6 g.u. (and another poorer), 


1938-52 set (11), 1948 S.Wedding 10/-, 1955-58 set (12), 1961 set (missing 20c), etc. 


(134)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

241
--; 1932 set (12) used. A few small faults on lower values - 1/- upwards all sound and 


generally fine, though the 5/- more heavily cancelled. SG 99-110 cat.£500.
..
£100.

242
Belgian Congo; duplicated m. & u. in old stockalbum. (610) (
..
..
20.

243
Belgium; 1951-58 mint seln. on two pages inc. 1952 UPU short set to 20f m.m., 1953-72 


Baudouin odd values inc. 6f50 l.m.m., 7f50 poor m., 9f very heavy m.m., etc. (S.t.c.£560 


for u.m.). (42)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

244
--; m. & u. mix on stockleaves (100s), plus a Schaubek hingeless album for Belgium 


1945-69. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

245
Botswana; 1966 opt. set (14), and 1967 Birds set (14), fine used, cat.£47.
..
12.

246
British Honduras; 1938-47 defin set (missing 10c) u.m., SG 150-161 cat.£166.
50.

247
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; used seln. of M.E.F. inc. 1943-47 set (11), Eritrea 


comprising 1948-49 set (13), 1950 set (13), Somalia inc. 1943-46 set (9), 1950 set (11), 


Tripolitania inc. 1950 set (13), 1951 set (8). Mainly fine, but a few tone spots. 
..
£100.

248
Canada; 1870s-1990s mainly used colln. in album. (c.900) (
..
..
24.

249
--; 1977-80 album of covers with cachets for research ships, oceanographic events, submar-


ines, etc. (c.69, inc. a few USA) (
..
..
..
..
15.

250
--; box of covers, from a few Victorian, to modern official-paid, mixed commercial, some 


first day, some postcards. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

251
China; 1885-1945 mixed range on pages. Includes 1913-33 London $5 g.u., 1929 Chiang 


Kai-shek set (4) l.m.m. (couple small faults), Mausoleum set (4) l.m.m. (spots on 10c). 


(c.280)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

252
--; People’s Republic; 1967 Labour Day set (5) v.f.u. (c.t.o.). SG 2354-8 cat.£170.
50.

253
Colombia; 1951-62 seln. of u.m. Air stamps, with dupl. to x30. Inc. 1951 Avianca 1p, 3p, 


5p each in fourblock. S.t.c.£395. (67, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
45.

254
Croatia; 1991 full mint sheets (of 25) of Obligatory Tax stamps comprising April Cathedral 


perf.13½x14, perf.11x10½, and imperf, May Workers perf. (2 sheets), imperf, Dec. Const-


itution perf. (2 sheets), plus a few singles. Cat.£209.
..
..
..
15.

255
Cyprus; mint and used mix in broken stockbook inc. KG6 defins. (c.350) (
..
30.

256
Czechoslovakia; big collection in four large albums (plus small stockbook, pages, etc.). 


Majority is used/c.t.o., but many complete sets and m.s. included. Many stamps/sets catal-


ogued in pounds, a few in £10/£20 bracket. (100s) 
..
..
..
90.

257
--; 1962 “Praga 1962” sheetlet of eight u.m. (cat.£34), 5k miniature sheet u.m. (£20), and 


same imperf with exhibition cancel (£65).
..
..
..
..
20.

258
Danzig; 1920-39 m. & u. collection on pages with a good overall range, some better inc. 


1920 opt. set (15) u., several surcharges/opts., 1924 Air set (5) f.u., 1924-25 Views set 


(5 + 2) mixed u., 1932 Air Post Exhib. set (5) l.m.m., 1934-36 surcharge set (3) f.u., 1936 


Winter Relief set (5) f.u., 1937 DAPOSTA pair of m.s. each both m.m. & f.u., plus f.u. 


singles from sheets, Productivity Show m.s. l.m.m., 1937 Winter Relief set (5) f.u., 1938 


Ships set (5) f.u., etc. (273, 5 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
£120.

259
--; 1937 Productivity Show miniature sheet fine used (special cancel). SG MS254a cat. 


£325.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

260
Dominican Republic; 1987-94 highly duplicated u.m. wholesale stock of miniature sheets 


in medium box comprising 1987 Flight (200 @ £8.25), 1993 P.O. Building (900 @ £7.50), 


and 1994 Independence (650 @ £11). Total cat.£14,000+ 
..
..
£100.

261
Falkland Islands; 1938-50 defin set (18) m.m. (cat.£475 for u.m., small spots on 2/6, 5/-), 


1955-57 defin set (6) l.m.m. (£32), and 1960 Birds set (15) l.m.m. (£170, some very lightly 


hinged).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

262
--; 1952 defin set (14) u.m., cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
60.
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263
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944 overprint set (32) u.m. (gum a little toned), 1948 


Thin Map set (missing 2½d) m.m. (1/- thinned), and a few others.
..
..
30.

264
Fiji; 1938-55 defin basic set (19, no dies or perfs) m.m./l.m.m. (cat. c.£185 for u.m.)
24.

265
France; 1849-1959 useful collection in Lighthouse printed album (broken). Early years 


sketchy but still with some useful. Includes 1936 Air “Banknote” 50f used (heavy damage), 


1936 Intellectuals 20c and 50c with SPÉCIMEN opts. (no gum), 1947 Air 500f m.m., 1949 


CITEX 10f+100f m.m., 1949 National Relief sets (of 6) f.u. for 1948, 1950, 1951, 1953, 


and 1955, then 1954 National Relief set (6) m.m., etc. (100s) (
..
..
£240.

266
--; 1877-1932 m.m. dupl. seln. of mainly Blanc and Sower types, s.t.c.£300. (34)
24.

267
--; 1956-57 seln. of u.m. fourblocks on pages, with 1955-57 Views 70f, 1956 Famous Men 


set, etc. S.t.c.£600. (49 blocks)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

(
--; we have just taken in for sale a fine collection of France 1849 to about 1900 comprising stamps and postal history. It includes many scarce and interesting items and sections. The first group of lots from this collection will be in our auction on 3 June, with the remainder in the one or two subsequent auctions.


268
French Colonies and Post Offices; album with attractive mint and used collection from 


earlies up to about 1940s, of Algeria (349), Anjouan (21), Benin (17), Cameroun (284), 


Dahomey (213). Lots of better stamps included, especially about 1910s-30s. 

£240.

269
--; m. & u. mix of mainly Africa on pages, cards, etc. (100s)
..
..
15.

270
--; French Polynesia; m. & u. seln. (141 different) 
..
..
..
10.

271
--; Latakia; Alaouites; 1925-30 m. & u. collection on ten pages with good coverage, and 


better items e.g. 1925 Air (4) m.m. and f.u. sets, 1931 Air set (4) f.u., 1929-30 Air set (5) 


m.m., etc. (104)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

272
--; Latakia; 1931-34 defin set (missing 25p, 100p) m.m., air set (11) m.m., and various 


used. (50)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

(
--; see also Lebanon, Syria.

273
Gambia; 1869-1966 worthwhile used collection on pages. Includes 1869 6d (faulty), 


1880-81 set (7), 1886-93 set (8), 1898-1902 set (8), 1902-5 short set to 1/6 plus 2/6, 1904-6 


set (missing 5d), 1906 1d on 3/-, 1909 short set to 2/6, 1912-22 short set to 2/- plus 3/-, 


1921-22 10d, 4/-, 1922-29 sets (4+19), 1938-46 set (16), 1948 S.Wedding set (2), 1953-59 


set (15), etc. Majority fine/very fine, some fair/good, a scattering of damaged. (215)
£300.

274
German States; small seln. of Baden (7), Brunswick (4), Hamburg (1), Hannover (7), and 


Württemberg (3). Appear mainly genuine, largely used.
..
..
..
50.

275
Germany; 1875-1948 useful mint and used collection in album. Not so much in earlies, 


stronger from 1920s, and with best values in Third Reich period inc. 1933 Frederick set (3) 


used plus 6pf and 12pf tête-bêche pairs f.u., 1934 Air 2m, 3m f.u., Occupations set (missing 


20pf) g.u., 1939 Nürburgring-Rennen set (3) m.m., same set f.u. on piece, etc. A decent 


range of Allied Occupation includes French Zone (Baden) 1949 Freiburg set (4) plus perf 


and imperf min. sheets m.m., Red Cross set (4) plus m.s. m.m. (creased), (Rheinland-Pfalz) 


1949 Red Cross set (4) plus m.s. m.m., (Württemberg) 1949 Red Cross set (4) plus m.s. 


m.m., and a few German Occupations and Bavaria. (100s) 
..
..
£240.

276
--; large collection in three albums. Starts with a few Bavaria and Empire, then moderate 


range only until 1930s (a few better), stronger in 3rd Reich (inc. some Occupation issues). 


Then follows small lot of Allied Occupation, but West Germany stronger with a few of 


the better 1949-55 issues, and a good coverage then to 1993, often with mint sets. West 


Berlin has some better early. (No DDR). Mint is mounted throughout. (1,000s) (
£200.

277
--; mixed stamps in album, with some 1920s-30s (inc. 1937 Nürnberg m.s. m.m., East 


Germany 1950 Pieck set (5) m.m., Bach set (4) m.m., Academy set (10, the 50pf with 


short corner) m.m., DEBRIA miniature sheet heavy m.m., 1951 China set (3) unused (stuck 


to page), etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

278
--; 1930 Zeppelin South America Flight 4m fine mounted mint, the perforations at top 


possibly slightly “tidied up”. SG 457 cat.£350.
..
..
..
80.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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279
Germany; 1937 Hitler miniature sheet (with “Kulturspende” inscription) fine used with 


Hamburg first day special cancel. SG MS 637 cat.£95.
..
..
..
24.

280
--; 1945 12th Anniv. of 3rd Reich set (2) in fine unmounted mint fourblocks, a bit of shine on 


the gum of Torchbearer stamps. SG 897-8 (cat.£388 for u.m.)
..
..
80.

281
--; 1949-2001 used colln. of West Germany and Unified Germany in two printed albums, 


plus 2002-5 on loose pages. Strength is in some of the better issues of 1949-59, and later 


years which are often complete. Also some Allied Occupation, and some West Berlin. 


(1,000s) [NB This lot carries a strong smell of tobacco smoke. The majority of stamps are 


ok.](
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

282
--; stockbook of mint of mixed periods, and another with a some used W.Germany inc. a 


few m.s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

283
--; box with about 1kg of kiloware collected up to c.2008, good range of pictorials included, 


inc. a little from other countries. (
..
..
..
..
15.

284
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

285
--; West Germany; 1985-2005 mint colln. in Lighthouse album plus loose pages, mainly 


fine u.m., more complete in later years. [NB This lot carries a strong smell of tobacco 


smoke. The majority of stamps are ok.] (
..
..
..
..
£200.

286
--; East Germany; 1952 Pieck set (5), 1952-53 Portraits set (15, plus various duplicates), 


1953 Marx set (10), and a few others, all m.m./l.m.m. (s.t.c.£840 for u.m.). (54)

50.

287
--; --; stockbook with mainly used colln., all-different (c.1,060, 42 m.s.) (
..
15.

288
--; Occupations; album with mint colln. of Bohemia & Moravia (108) and Poland (75). (
30.

289
--; Colonies; used seln. of Cameroun (6) inc. 1897-98 3pf, and German East Africa (7) 


inc. 1905 20h, 1905-20 45h.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

290
Gibraltar; 1886-2001 m. & u. collection in album, with many m.m. sets in 1990-2001. 


(c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

291
Gold Coast; 1876-1961 (i.e. inc. Ghana) used collection. Includes 1876-84 set (5), 1884-91 


set (9), 1889 1d on 6d, 1889-94 basic set (3), 1898-1902 set (missing 2d), 1902 short set to 


5/-, 1913-21 set (missing 10/-), 1928 Christiansborg set (10), 1935 Jubilee set (4), 1938-43 


set (13), 1948 set (12), 1948 S.Wedding set (2), etc. Generally good/fine. (154 G.C., 56 


Ghana)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

292
Greenland; mainly used range on stockleaves with dupl. (c.180, 8 covers)
..
12.

293
Hungary; c.1880-1970s mainly used colln. in album. (100s) (
..
..
15.

294
--; 1947 Roosevelt 50+50f and 70+70f, each in u.m. block of 20, folded on perfs. (See SG 


footnote). Some splitting on perfs. (2 blocks = 40 stamps)
..
..
15.

295
Iran; remainder collection in album and on pages. (100s) (
..
..
15.

296
Iraq; 1918-48 mint and used collection. Some better inc. 1918 opt. set (14) m., same used, 


1923-25 set (13), 1932 surcharges set (16) m., plus 75f with inverted “٥” m., 1932 short set 


to ½d m., same u., plus Official overprints 1920-23 set (13) m., same set wmk. set (8) m., 


and set (8) u., 1923 set (12) m., same used, 1924-25 set (12) u., 1931 short set to 10r m., 


same u., 1932 short set to ½d m., same set complete u., etc. Condition mainly fine, but 


some clearly toned, and some mint may be unmounted (in pochettes). (658) 

£260.

297
Italian Colonies and Post Offices; Libya; 1912-16 used seln. with some dupl. Mainly the 


1912-22 opts. inc. 60c (2), 10l. Total s.t.c.£1,150+ (50)
..
..
..
£140.

298
Italy; 1863-1962 m. & u. colln. in album - good general collection with a number of better 


e.g. 1932 Fascist March short set to 2l75 u. (£120+), 1933 Holy Year 2l55 f.u. (£225, cancel 


not guaranteed), 1934 Fiume AIR Express set (3) f.u. (£86), 1948 Catherine set (6) l.m.m. 


(£225), Revolution set (12) l.m.m. (cat.£500 for u.m.), 1949 Art Exhibition set (4) l.m.m. 


(£120), UPU l.m.m. (£110), Roman Republic f.u. (£140), 1950 Tobacco set (3) l.m.m. 


(£120), Occupations set (19) l.m.m. (£275), 1951 Milan Fair set (2) l.m.m. (£142), etc. 


(c.800) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

299
--; 1948 Revolution set (12) m.m. – small natural spots in paper of 30l and 50l, the 100l 


with just a very minor spot of toning. SG 706-717 cat.£500.
..
..
40.
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300
Japan; 1876-1960 m. & u. colln. in album with a few better inc. 1929-34 Air set (5) mixed 


unused, 1938 Nikko m.s. f.u., 1939 Aso m.s. m.m. (fold), 1940 Daisetsuzan m.s. m.m., 


Kirishima m.s. m.m., 1941 Niitaka-Arisan m.s. m.m., Tsugitaka/Taroko m.s. m.m., etc. 


Mainly fine. (c.200, 6 m.s., 2 cards) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

301
--; mainly 1946-54 m. & u. on pages with many stamps cat. in pounds, and inc. 1948 Sports 


fourblock u.m., “Beauty Looking Back” 5y u.m., 1948 Katsishika m.s. l.m.m., 1949 “Moon 


and Geese” 8y u.m. (creased), 1950 Akan m.s. l.m.m. in folder, 1950-51 14y Himeji l.m.m., 


24y Uji m.s. l.m.m., 50y Buddhisattva m.s. l.m.m. (tiny spot), 1951 Mt. Zao set (2) l.m.m., 


etc. (113, 4 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

302
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1890-1963 useful used collection on pages with many 


better included ,e.g. 1890-95 set to 5r (missing 8a grey, 1r grey), 1894 7½a on 1r, 1895-96 


½a to 4a, 8a, 1r, 1895 2½ surcharge, 1897 2½a (SG 86), 1897-1903 1r grey-blue, 1r dull 


blue, 1903-4 2½a, 4a, 5a, 1r, 1904-7 2r, 4r (dubious cancel), 1907-8 set (9), 1912-21 3r, 


1922-27 5/-, 10/-, 1935-37 short set to 10/-, 1938-54 set inc. various perfs, 1948 Silver 


Wedding set (2), 1954 and 1960 defin sets, etc. Majority is good/fine, a few poorer. (233)
£220.

303
--; 1935-37 5c perf. 13x12 with “rope not joined to sail” fine used. Perforations quite good 


but a bit irregular, light bend at one corner. SG 111b cat.£850.
..
..
£120.

304
Lagos; 1874-1906 used colln. on three pages, with 1874 1d, 2d, 6d (and poorer 3d, 4d), 


1876-79 set (6), 1884-86 short set to 1/-, 1887-1902 short set to 1/-, 1904-6 short set to 5/-, 


etc. Mainly good/fine though a few poorer. (46)
..
..
..
80.

305
Lebanon; 1924-39 extensive m. & u. colln. on pages, with 1924 (Jan.-Jun.) set (21) m.m., 


same issue 10pi, 25pi f.u., 1924-25 set (28) m.m., 1924 (July) Air set (4) m.m., same set f.u., 


1925 set (13) m.m., same set used, 1926 War Refugee (12 + 4) m.m., War Refugee Air set 


(4) u., various 1926 (Sep.) values inc. varieties, 1927 opt. sets both m. & u., 1928 opt. 


various m.m. values inc. 1p with missing “R” in opt., same set (17) used, 1928 Air 3p m.m. 


with inverted opt., 1928-29 4p on 0p25 m.m. with opt. double, 1930 Silk sets (6) both m.m. 


& u., 1930-36 mixed m.m. values, 1936 Tourist set (8) m.m. (tiny tone spots), same set 


f.u. (toning), 1938 Medical set on FDC, Air Service m.s. m.m. (creases), etc. (502, 1 m.s., 


1 cover) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

306
Luxembourg; 1914-53 small m. & u. collection inc. 1949 UPU (2 sets of 4) f.u., other 


sets. (110)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

307
--; 1959 Europa set (2), Railways 2f50 (2 sheets), 1968 National Welfare set (6), 1969 


National Welfare set (6), all in mint sheets. S.t.c.£810.
..
..
..
35.

308
--; 1963 and 1980-86 seln. of u.m. sheets (a few cancelled), a few faults. S.t.c.£887. (18)
30.

309
Malta; 1885-2002 m. & u. collection in album, with some reasonable values in KE7 to early 


QE, and many m.m. or c.t.o. sets in 1970-97. (c.1,000) (
..
..
75.

310
--; mainly used in stockbook with duplication. (c.650) (
..
..
10.

311
Monaco; 1885-c.1960 used colln. on pages with many better e.g. 1885 2c, 5c, 15c m.m. 


(cat.£570), 1891 etc. defin odd values, 1922-24 set (11) m.m. (£100), 1933-39 various 


values heavy m.m. inc. 2f to 20f (c.£500), same used inc. 1f to 20f (c.£400), 1933 Air 1f50 


heavy m.m. (£35), same used (3, £105), 1938 National Fête m.s. f.u. on piece (£130), 1950 


Accession m.m. (3 sets @ £40), 1951 Holy Year m.m. (2 sets @ £95), 1955-57 Birds 


1,000f perf.13 f.u. (£85), and others. (500, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
£200.

312
--; 1949-59 u.m. seln. of airmails comprising 1949 UPU (4), 1950 Rainier (2), 1953 


Olympics (4), 1955 Schweizer, Verne, 1956 surch. (pair), Wedding (3), 1958 Lourdes (2), 


1959 Royals (2). Cat.£332.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

313
Netherlands; 1869-2004 m.m. & u. colln. in album with reasonable overall spread. 


Includes 1913 Independence 2½g g.u., some 1920s-50s Charity issues, 1928 Olympics set 


(8) mixed m./u., seln. of modern used sets, etc. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

314
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook. (100s) (
..
..
..
15.
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315
Netherlands Colonies; Curaçao; 1889-1947 m. & u. collection with better such as 


1915-33 u. values to 2½ g, 1927 overprinted Marine set (7) f.u., 1934 Colonisation odd 


used values to 50c, 1g50, 1936-39 Wilhelmina set (12) f.u., 1942-43 Pictorial set (21) 


l.m.m., etc. (c.210)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

316
--; Netherlands Indies; 1868-1945 m. & u. colln. inc. 1868 10c perf g.u., 1892-97 set (less 


12½c) u., 1908 “JAVA” opt. thirteen values to 50c with overprint inverted m.m., “BUITEN/


BEZIT.” opt. thirteen values to 50c (i.e. missing 22½c) m.m., 1922 Bandoeng set (11) f.u. 


(5c, 7½c damaged), 1941 25g g.u. on piece, numerous other sets. Mainly fine though some 


faults. (435, 1 cover) 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

317
New Zealand; 1873-2000 m. & u colln. in two volumes, with many m.m. sets c.1975-92. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

318
--; 1970 Christmas 2½c imperforate proof (from De La Rue archives) on gummed paper, 


printed with top tablet blank (inscription and value). Design common with Niue.
20.

319
Niger Coast Protectorate; Oil Rivers; 1892-94 set (6) g./f.u. (small tone spots on 5d, 


writing on reverse of 1/-). SG 1-6 cat.£110. Also three odds kept for postmarks.

20.

320
--; Niger Coast; 1894-98 used on pages comprising 1894 (Jan.) set (6), 1894 (May) set (6), 


1897-98 set (9), plus a few dupl./pmks. Mainly good/fine though a few faults. (39)
80.

321
--; --; 1894 red “1” surcharge on bisected 2d (left half) fine used, but with the upper-left 


corner perf. probably repaired. SG 59 cat.£375.
..
..
..
40.

322
--; --; 1894 (Aug.) ½d surcharge on 2½d fine used, just the slightest toning. SG 65 cat.£250.
40.

323
--; --; Revenue; 1898 red “CONSULAR” overprint on QV 1/- black, with fiscal cancel. 


Barefoot 6, cat.£75.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

324
--; Niger Company Territories; Burutu; 1898-99 piece bearing strip of three UK Penny 


Lilacs cancelled rectangular lilac datestamp (seriffed letters), along with single with partial 


strike of same. SGZ57 (cat.£55 for single).
..
..
..
..
24.

325
Nigeria; Northern Nigeria; 1900 1d to 1/-, 1902 set (9), 1905-7 short set to 1/-, 1910-11 


set (11), and 1912 set (13), all used, mainly good/fine. Cat. c.£1,160.
..
£200.

326
--; Southern Nigeria; 1901 short set to 1/-, 1903-4 short set to 2/6, 1904-9 short set to 2/6, 


1907-11 short set to 10/-, and 1912 complete set (12), all used, main ly good/fine. Cat. 


c.£870.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

327
--; Nigeria; 1914-61 attractive used collection on pages with 1914-29 set (12 - the 10/- a 


bit washed, the £1 fine), 1921-32 odds to 5/-, 1935 Jubilee set, 1936 short set to 5/- (fair/


good), various KG6, 1953 and 1961 defin sets. (134)
..
..
..
£120.

(
Niue; see New Zealand 1970.

328
North Borneo; 1897-1902 8c perf. about 14, mint block of eight (4 x 2, mixed m.m./u.m.). 


SG 103 cat.£14. each = £112.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

329
Northern Rhodesia; 1925-64 (i.e. inc. Zambia) used collection with 1925-29 short set to 


5/- plus 10/-, 1938-52 set (21), 1948 S.Wedding set (2), 1953 set (14), 1963 set (14), etc. 


Mainly good/fine though a few faults. (106)
..
..
..
..
90.

330
Norway; general m. & u. colln. in two albums; also 1982-95 colln. of illus. unaddressed 


FDCs in three albums (c.150) 
..
..
..
..
40.

331
Nyasaland; 1891-1900 useful little used colln. inc. 1891-95 3/- f.u., 5/- g.u., 1892-93 4/- 


surcharge f.u., 1895 1d surcharge f.u., 1895 set to £1 (5/- and £1 both fine), 1896 3/- f.u., 


1897-1900 2/6, 4/-, and a seln. of ten of the 1898 provisional 1d. (47)
..
£200.

332
--; 1896 1d with watermark inverted and reversed, fine used, a couple of blunt perfs at right. 


SG 32y cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

333
--; 1903-53 useful used collection on pages. Includes 1903-4 £1 (looks v.f.u. but cancel 


probably not genuine), 1908 2/6 f.u., 1913-21 £1 f.u. (but small damage at corner), 1921-33 


set (13) mainly g./f.u., 1935 Jubilee set mixed u., 1938-44 set (18) mainly f./v.f.u., 1945 


set (14), 1948 S.Wedding set f.u., 1953 set (15). Mainly fine though a few faults. (118)
£180.

334
--; 1963-64 (i.e. inc. Malaŵi) small used colln. on pages. (39)
..
..
10.
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335
Poland; 1918-c.1958 mint and used collection in album, strongest in about 1938-52. Better 


inc. three used of 1918 opts. on German Occ. stamps with inverted opts. (“as is”), 1938 


Stratosphere m.s. m.m. (crease on margin), 1938 Warsaw Phil. Exhib. m.s. both imperf 


and perf. m.m. (stuck to page, faults), Exiled Govt. issues (complete m.m., plus 1943 and 


Monte Cassino sets used), useful post-war e.g. 1945 Postal Employees and Westerplatte 


m.m., etc. Majority good/fine, toning on some pages. (590, 5 m.s., 1 cover) 
..
£200.

336
--; two stockbooks, plus mixed pages and small stockbook of mint and used. (100s) 
30.

337
Portugal; 1940-78 m.m./l.m.m./u.m. colln. in stockbook, largely in sets inc. 1940 Stamp 


Cent. set (8) m.m., 1941 Costumes set (10) u.m., and 1966-77 complete Europa sets u.m., 


etc. S.t.c.£790. (240) 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

338
Rhodesia; 1892-93 set 1d to £5 (plus 6d and 2/6 shades) used, generally sound and quite 


attractive, but some (certainly the £2 and £5, possibly others) with fake cancels. SG 1-12 


(cat.£1,075 for postally used). Also 1892 4d on 6d f.u. but with light crease, cancel not 


guaranteed (16, £750)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

339
--; 1892-94 set (7, plus shades of ½d, 8d, and 3 x 4d), 1895 set (2) fair/fine used. SG 18-28 


cat.£237.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

340
--; 1892-94 seln. of five used stamps, each with part of sheet watermark.
..
15.

341
--; 1896-97 Die I set (9), and Die II set (9), plus four dupl., all used and mainly fine. SG 


29-50, cat.£244.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

342
--; 1896 overprint set (missing 3d) used, mainly good/fine. Nothing obviously wrong, but 


not guaranteed. SG 58-60, 62-64, cat.c.£280. (6)
..
..
..
24.

343
--; 1897 set (8) good/fine used, the £1 fine and fresh with neat c.d.s., SG 66-73 cat.£225.
50.

344
--; 1898-1908 set complete to £2 (£1 damaged), 1905 Falls set (missing 2/6), 1909-12 over-


prints set complete to £1, and 1909 surcharges set (4), all used, mainly fine. Cat. c.£670.
70.

345
--; 1910-13 Double Heads perf.14 short set to 2/-, plus 3/- and 5/-, all used, mainly fine/very 


fine. (The 2/- f.u., 3/- f.u., 5/- fine but for slightly clipped perfs, minor toning, and red colour 


run.) SG c.119-160, cat. minimum £774. (14)
..
..
..
£140.

346
--; 1910-13 Double Heads perf.14 seln. of used shades comprising ½s (3), 1d (3), 2d (2), 


2½d, 3d (faults), 4d, 5d (2), 1/- (2), and 2/-, mainly good/fine. Cat. minimum £306½.
35.

347
--; 1910-13 Double Heads perf.15 ½2, 1d (2), 2d, 2½d, 6d, perf.13½ 8d good/fine used, 


minimum cat.£420.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

348
--; 1913-24 Admirals useful used colln. written-up on pages, with values to 3/-, 5/-, 10/-. 


Cat. probably £500+ (70)
..
..
..
..
..
65.

(
--; see also Southern Rhodesia, and UK (Jersey 1970 cover).

349
Rhodesia and Nyasaland; 1954-63 collection complete used (except p.dues), mainly fine. 


(51)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

350
Romania; shoebox of mint and used - on stockleaves, in approval books, packets, etc. 


Good number of u.m. included, and a number cat.£10+. (100s) 
..
..
50.

351
Russia; 1864-1917  mint and used collection on pages, plus further range of USSR to 


c.1955. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

352
--; Russian Socialist Federal Soviet Republic; 1918-23 useful m. & u. colln. on pages 


with many medium values e.g. several 1921 Control stamps m.m. or u., good range of 1921 


Agriculture/Industry etc. types with various shades/papers, some shades on other issues also. 


(263)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

353
--; --; 1922 Rostov-on-Don Famine Relief set (4) m.m. (no gum as issued) SG 261-4 cat. 


£140 (tiny spot at top of 2T green).
..
..
..
..
40.

354
--; Post Offices in China; 1899-1917 m. & u. seln. (24)
..
..
..
10.

355
--; Post Offices in Turkish Empire; c.1868-1913 m. & u. seln. (28)
..
10.

356
Russia/USSR; mainly used colln. in old stockalbum. (Many 100s) (
..
50.

357
Saint Helena; small seln. comprising QV (8), KE7 (5, plus 1902 1d u.m. sixblock cat.£78), 


KG5 (4), 1938-44 short set to 5/- (missing 3d blue) unused (no gum).
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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358
San Marino; 1948 Workers set (5), and Express set (2), all with very light hinge marks, but 


some tone spots. Cat.£175.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

359
--; 1877-1962 duplicated largely mint in small stockbook. (c.650) (

15.

360
Sierra Leone; 1859-1961 useful used collection written-up on pages, with 1859-74 6d (4), 


1872-73 upright wmk. 3d, 1876 set (7), 1883 1d to 4d, 1884-91 set (8), 1896-97 short set 


to 2/-, 1903 5/- (uncertain cancel), £1 (small faults), 1904-5 5/-, 1907-12 short set to 5/-, 


1912-21 odds to 5/-, 1921-27 10/-, 1933 Wilberforce short set to 5/-, 1935 Jubilee set, 


1938-44 set (16), 1948 S.Wedding set, 1956-61 set (13), etc. Mainly fine. (185)
..
£220.

361
--; 1932 2/-, 5/-, 10/-, and £1 fine used, perfs just that little irregular but nothing that 


would count as a fault. SG 164-167 cat.£421.
..
..
..
£120.

362
--; 1933 Wilberforce 10/- v.f.u. with light central c.d.s. cancel, SG 179 cat.£425.
£120.

363
Somaliland; 1903-60 used colln. on pages, inc. a few 1903 opts., 1935 Jubilee set f.u., 


1942 set (12) f.u., 1953-58 set (12) f.u., etc. (92)
..
..
..
70.

364
South African Provinces; useful used collection of cape of Good Hope (91, inc. eight 


triangulars), Griqualand West (7), Natal (83), New Republic (1), Orange Free State (70), 


Orange River Colony (18), Transvaal (124). Many better values and scarcer stamps through-


out, mainly in good/fine condition, though some with faults, and some fiscal cancels. 
£300.

365
South Africa; 1913-94 m. & u. colln. in album with a few m.m. or c.t.o. sets later. (100s) (
15.

366
Southern Rhodesia; 1924-80 (i.e. inc. Rhodesia and Zimbabwe) used collection inc. 


1924-29 short set to 2/6, 1931-37 set (15, plus some perfs), 1935 S.Jubilee set (4), 1937 


set (13), 1953 set (14), and almost complete then through to 1980. (358, 1 1966 “illegal” 


cover) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

367
--; 1924-37 used seln. inc. 1931-37 1/- perf.11½ g.u., 2/6 perf.12 f.u., 1937 set (13) u., 


plus a few Rhodesia & Nyasaland. S.t.c. c.£400. (94)
..
..
..
45.

368
--; 1935 Jubilee set in singles and fourblocks, 1940 Jubilee set in fourblocks, and a few 


others, nearly all fine u.m., s.t.c.£180.
..
..
..
..
40.

369
Spain; 1855-2004 extensive collection in three albums, not too strong in first century, then 


getting better with many mint sets (m.m. throughout), and some used also (particularly in 


1950s-80s). Many 100s. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

370
--; 1850-1994 mainly used collection in two Davo standard printed albums. Range of earlier 


issues tends to be in more mixed condition, good general coverage throughout. Some later 


issues on loose pages. (100s) (

..
..
..
..
60.

371
--; early to modern duplicated mint and used in two stockbooks. (100s) (
..
30.

372
Sudan; 1897-1954 used collection on pages inc. 1897 opt. short set to 5pi (“as is”), 1898 


set (8), 1931-37 Air set (12), 1935 Air surcharges set (6), 1941 Tuti set (15), 1948 set (16), 


and others, mainly good/fine. (146)
..
..
..
..
60.

373
--; 1935 General Gordon set (9) mounted mint, SG 59-67 cat.£130.
..
..
40.

374
Swaziland; 1889-1969 used colln. on pages, with six of the 1889-90 overprints (not 


guaranteed), 1938-54 set (11), another set in 2nd perf., 1948 S.Wedding set (2), 1956 defin 


set (12), 1961 surcharges set (13), 1961 set (12), etc. Mainly fine. (181)
..
90.

375
Switzerland; 1900-59 mint and used collection in album, strongest in value in 1930s though 


good coverage later. Includes 1900 UPU set (3) m.m., same set u., 1908-33 15c m.m., 


several tête-bêche pairs in Tell, Tell Boy, and Helvetias, 1923-40 Air various m. & u. values, 


1924-40 Shield set (4) m.m., 1932 Disarmament set (6) m.m., Disarmament Air set (3) u., 


1935-37 Air surcharges set (6) f.u., 1936-42 Views various used tête-bêche pairs, 1937 


Pro Juventute m.s. f.u., another on cover, 1938 Aarau m.s. f.u. and another f.u. on cover, 


1938-54 10f on blue-faced paper f.u., 1946 Pro Aero 1f50 m. & u., 1949 Pro Aero 1f50 


m.m., 1955 Lausanne m.s. m.m., and good early Pro Juventute issues. From about 1950 


most sets are present m.m. and/or f.u. and/or on cover. (c.1,200, 6 m.s., 36 covers) 
£260.

376
--; small seln. inc. 1882-1903 Standing Helvetias perf. 9½ 20c fair used (SG 140a cat.£120), 


25c g.u. (141, £22, pulled perf.), 40c grey fine used (142, £850), 50c fair u. (143, £425).


Also several of the 1882-99 Numeral issue unused., etc. (25)
..
..
£140.
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377
Switzerland; 1913-73 hingeless album with used seln. of Airs, Pro Juventute, National Fête, 


and Pro Patria issues, largely in complete sets. S.t.c.£950 (a few years ago). (398, 2 m.s.).
90.

378
--; early to modern m.m. and used in album, with some useful International Labour Office 


overprints (inc. 1923-44 10f mauve sound used). Also a few Portugal. (100s) (

45.

379
--; 1936 National Defence Fund min. sheet v.f.u. (hinges attached). SG MS367 cat.£300.
60.

380
--; 1945 War Relief Fund miniature sheet (lifeboat) fine used on registered cover. Some tone 


spots on other stamps, but m.s. is ok. SG MS446a cat.£300.
..
..
60.

381
--; 1945 Peace set (13) generally f.u., but thin on 2f, 3f with colour marks on reverse, 5f 


with colour mark on back and heavy creasing - the 10f fine with central c.d.s. SG 447-459 


cat.£1,100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

382
--; 1955 Lausanne miniature sheet v.f.u. (c.t.o.), SG MS561a cat.£120.
..
26.

383
--; Pro Juventute; 1915 5c tête-bêche fourblock mounted mint. SG J1b, cat.£130 per pair 


= £260.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

384
--; --; 1913-73 complete used collection on pages, mainly good/fine. Also a few on covers.
70.

385
Syria; 1919-42 useful m. & u. collection, unusually comprehensive. Includes 1919 opts. on 


Levant m.m. odds to 8pi, 1920 (May) m.m. odds to 10pi, 25pi, 1921 Damascus set (missing 


1pi on 5m) m.m., 1921 (Oct.) set (5) m.m., 1922 Air 2pi, 5pi, 10pi m.m., 1923 (Sep-Dec) 


25pi m.m., 1924 (Jan-Jun) set (17) m.m., 1924 Olympic set (4) m.m., 1924-25 set (17) m.m., 


used odds to 25p, Olympic set (4) m.m., 1924 (Jul) Air set (4) f.u., 1925 (13) m. & u. sets, 


1926 Refugees set (16) m.m., several varieties in 1926-30 surcharges, 1929 Industrial set 


(14)m.m., same set u., 1930-36 most of set m.m., same used, 1931-33 Air set (11)f.u., 1934 


Republic set (19+10) m.m., same Air short set to 15pi f.u., 1936 Damascus Fair set (14) f.u., 


1937 Exhibition (8) m.m. and f.u. sets, etc. Condition is mainly fine, but toning in places. 


(575) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

386
--; 1924 (1 July) Air overprint on France 10pi on 2f with overprint double, fine mounted 


mint. Centred to upper-right, couple of tiny tone spots, small certification mark on gum. 


Variety of SG 174, not listed in Gibbons. Seems genuine but sold as seen.
..
£100.

(
--; see also Alexandretta.

387
Tanganyika; 1917-21 GEA short set to 1r, plus 3r (creased), 4r, 5r good/fine used. Cat. 


c.£327.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

388
--; 1921 wmk. Mult. Script 3r fine used, centred toward lower-left. SG 67 cat.£275.
60.

389
--; 1922 Giraffe used seln. of values to 3/- f.u., 5/- upright wmk. f.u., 10/- upright v.f.u., £1 


upright v.f.u. (cancels on last two quite possibly not genuine). (19)
..
..
£100.

390
Togo; British-French Occupation; 1915-16 ½d to 2/-, plus 5/-, 10/- (mixed issues) mainly 


fine used. Cat. minimum £91.60 (10)
..
..
..
..
20.

391
Trieste; Allied Military Government; 1947-51 l.m.m. and used on pages inc. 1947-48 Air 


short set to 50l l.m.m. (£46),  1948 Revolution set (12) l.m.m. (cat.£90 for u.m.). (60)
30.

392
Uganda; 1895 20 cowries used on piece. Very ragged especially at top and right, but very 


seldom seen in any state. SG 38 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
20.

393
--;  1896 1a with thick “1” fine used with Kampala c.d.s. (possibly c.t.o., vertical crease), 


and “L”overprint used with pen cancel (trimmed and otherwise damaged at top). SG 55 


cat.£25 and 71 cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

394
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1923-36 fine collection with a reasonable degree of 


completion m.m. or used (or both). Includes 1923-25 defin 15k yellow perf. 14x14½ , 1r 


perf.12 g.u. (2), 3r perf.10 g.u., 1925-27 defin set u., 1925-28 Lenin set (5 + dupl.) u., 1927 


Air Mail Congress set both m. & u., October Reevolution set (7) m., 1927-28 Portraits set 


(15) m.m., 1930 Red Cavalry set (4) both m. & u., 1930 Zeppelin Moscow Flight both perf. 


sets m., mixed perf set u., 1931 Airship Construction perf. set (5) m.m., same used, 1932 


Archangel Flight perf.12½ set (2) m.m.(toning), 1932 October Revolution set (7) f.u., 1932 


Philatelic Exhib. m.m. and f.u. sets, 1933 Philatelic Exhib. sets (2) both m.m. and f.u., 


1933-34 Communist Party sets (5) both m.m. & u., 1933 Stratosphere sets (3)  [continued] 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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[394]
[continued] both m.m. & u., 1933 Commissars set (5) m.m., 1934 Aviation wmk. & unwmk. 


sets f.u., 1934 Airship set (5) f.u., 1934 Lenin set (6) f.u., 1935 Chelyuskin set (10) f.u., 


and many other useful. Mainly fine though a few faults (e.g. toning). (c.650, 2 covers) 
£500.

395
--; 1927 Air Mail Congress 10k with broken “7” in “1927” variety, fine l.m.m. SG 499a 


cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

396
--; 1931 Airship Construction imperf. set (5) l.m.m. (the 10k heavy m.m.), SG 579-583 


cat.£195.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

397
--; 1931 (15 May) registered cover to Berlin with Airship Construction imperf. set (5) 


cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

398
--; 1931 Zeppelin North Pole Flight imperf. set (4), and perf. 12x12½ set (4), all l.m.m., SG 


594-587 cat. c.£270.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

399
--; 1931 Zeppelin North Pole Flight perforated set (4) f.u. (short corner on 2r) on attractive 


airmail cover to Germany. Stamps cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
20.

400
--; 1932 Second International Polar Year 50k perf. 12½ used on postcard (illus. of Soviet 


airman), and 1r perf.10 ½ used on cover. Each has first day cancel, special Franz Joseph 


Land flight cancel, Archangel and Berlin transit stamps, to The Hague. Addresses partly 


deleted, small faults. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

401
--; 1937 Air Force Exhibition1r miniature sheet v.f.u. (minor mark lower-left). SG MS752b 


cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

402
--; 1937-45 strong m.m. and used collection in album, almost all as complete sets. Includes 


1937 Pushkin m.s. f.u., Architectural m.s. f.u., 1938 Views set (12) m.m., Aviation set (9) 


m.m., Sports set (8) m.m., etc. (c.650, 4 m.s.) 
..
..
..
£150.

403
--; mainly 1930s to early 1950s mainly c.t.o. colln./stock on stockleaves, often with mild 


duplication, and inc. a few pre-Soviet also. S.t.c.£1,400. (100s)
..
..
£100.

404
--; 1946-67 largely used colln., with some sets in earlier years. (c.400) 
..
30.

405
--; 1953-55 seln. of c.t.o. sets/singles on stockleaves, often dupl. up to x3. S.t.c.£250. 


(c.250)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Russia.

406
Vietnam; Independent State; 1951 3pi Bao Dai in u.m. block of 25. SG 69, cat.£12½ each 


= £312½
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

407
Yemen; 1939 2nd Anniv set (6), and 1940 defin set (13) u.m., SG 21-26, 28-40, s.t.c.£71.
10.

408
Zanzibar; 1895-1964 mainly used collection on pages, from a few opts., then 1896 set 


(missing 3a) f.u., 1897 2½ on 4a f.u. (SG 177), 1904 2½ on 8a g.u., 1921-29 short set to 


5r f.u., 1936 set (13) u., 1952-55 set (14) u., 1964 set (14) f.u., and many medium values. 


(230)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

409
Zululand; 1888-93 overprint ½d to 9d, 1888 opt. on Natal ½d (with stop), 1893 opt. on 


Natal 6d, 1894-96 ½d to 1/-, and 4/- (uncertain cancel), plus 1891 postal fiscal 1d. Mainly 


good/fine. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.
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United Kingdom

410
1840 penny black DI, and another II – each has four good to narrow margins, vertical crease, 


and red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

411
1840 penny black HI plate 8, fine used with four margins, red MC, small certification mark 


on reverse.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

412
1840 penny blacks (2), and 1840 twopence blue (1, thinned) in fair/good used condition, 


generally about two/three margins.
..
..
..
..
45.

413
1841 twopence blue imperf used (three margins – two good/wide, third close to good) with 


Numeral 4 in Maltese Cross cancel. Cat.£700.
..
..
..
50.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

414
1854 penny red, wmk. Small Crown, perf.16, sound used fourblock on part cover. Stamps 


are fine and complete, a touch toned at perfs, with not very pretty “215” cancels. Perforat-


ions within block look ok under glass. Piece also has Lanark datestamp. Block cat.£400.
30.

415
1862-64 4d with hairlines damaged mint (SG 82 cat.£2,000), 1865-67 4d plate 12 unused, 


no gum (SG 94 cat.£575, faults), and same plate 14 unused, no gum (SG 94 cat.£775, faults). 


All are spacefillers only, but high cat. Also (oddly) a 1993 Britannia £10 u.m.
..
35.

416
1883-84 10/- and 1902-13 10/-, both reasonable-looking used but with some creases etc. 
40.

417
1887-1900 “Jubilee” set (14) mixed mint, from fine l.m.m. to poorer m.m. (the 1/- green is 


fine m.m.). SG 197-2111, 213-4, cat.£650.
..
..
..
..
£100.

418
1887-1900 £1 green good/fine used – centred a bit low to right, oval cancel, colour just a 


bit rubbed. SG 212 cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

419
1902-13 KE7 set (15) to 1/- mixed mint, poor to fine, the majority decent m.m.
..
50.

420
1902-13 (1902-10 De La Rue) £1 good used. Reasonable appearance and with light cancel, 


but slightly discoloured. SG266 cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
75.

421
1929 PUC £1 mint. An attractive example, quite well centred and with good perfs. Gum is 


full, fresh, and unhinged, but has a disturbed area at foot, with some brownish gum. SG 438 


cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

422
1937-47 1½d (10 strips) and 2d (5 strips) all in u.m. vertical strips of three with control 


numbers (nearly all different). (S.t.c. £240. if sixblocks)
..
..
..
20.

(
1937 Definitive and 1940 Centenary bisects; see Guernsey.

423
1939-48 high values set (6) lightly mounted mint. SG 476-478c (cat.£425 for u.m.)
80.

424
1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. fourblock (one short corner).
..
..
..
30.

425
1948 S.Wedding £1 – one heavy m.m., two with parcel cancels, all with some tone spots.
20.

426
1951 high values set (4) u.m., one blunt corner perf on £1. SG 509-512 cat.£100.
24.

427
1964 Geographical 4d non-phos. u.m. corner marginal pair, one with paper fold causing the 


orange-brown, and parts of the red-brown, rose and violet to be misprinted. (Illustrated.).
40.

428
1965-66 four commems with colour shifts, mint (3 u.m., 1 m.m.).
..
..
20.

429
1967 Radar 4d u.m. with the “broken scale” variety. SG 752a cat.£25.
..
10.

430
1970 Christmas 4d with phos. band at right, 1979 Flowers 11p with silver shift to left, 


Christmas 8p with colour shift, 1981 Butterfly 18p with shift of gold head, and others All 


u.m., some marks on gum.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

431
1971-on seln. of u.m. defins and country stamps all with varieties of some kind - gum, 


missing phosphor, broad band, phosphor under ink, etc. (27 items).
..
..
35.

432
1975 Sailing 8p with missing black u.m., SG 981a cat.£130.
..
..
50.

433
1999 Millennium miniature sheet u.m. with the Earls Court overprint, cat.£35.

10.

434
Country Stamps; Scotland; 1971 7½p u.m. pair from upper-left of sheet, with one blank 


stamp-sized blank label at left. Phosphor band at right of label but not at left, so possibly 


from a miscut sheet.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

435
Postage Dues; 1924-82 mint range on a few pages, comprising 1924-31 set (9, mixed 


quality), 1959 odds, 1970-75 set (13) u.m., 1982 set (12) u.m.
..
..
30.

436
--; loose mix in small packet – quite mixed used. (c.200)
..
..
12.

437
Booklets; tin of mixed loose decimal booklets - mainly folder, some PSB, a few retail, 


mainly about 1980s. 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

438
--; 1969-90 seln. of prestige booklets (12 different), plus duplicate 1972 Wedgwood (un-


stitched). Also three Christmas sachets, one Greetings.
..
..
..
60.

439
--; 1976-90 album of 10p (16), 50p (81), and £1 (17) booklets, all-different. (

40.

440
--; 1976-89 album of folder booklets, apparently all-different (102). Also a few Christmas 


etc. (12) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

441
--; 2001 Submarine booklet with cylinder numbers, fine mint. SG PM2 cat.£110.
30.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

442
Booklets; 2001 Submarine booklet fine mint. SG PM2 cat.£110. Also 2001 Unseen & 


Unheard PSB, cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

443
--; bundle of PSBs comprising 1980 Wedgwood (17), 1983 R.Mint (2), plus several folder 


bkts. Total face value £99.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

444
Presentation Packs; colln./accum. of mainly decimal in three albums plus loose. Probably 


about complete up to c.1992 but only in order up to c.1982. Includes commems, defins, 


country high vals., souvenir packs, 1983-91 year packs. (
..
..
£150.

445
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge descriptive card only from pack, and that with various faults 


inc. creases and stain.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

446
--; 1965 (P.O.T.) to 1970 fairly comprehensive run of commem packs (27) (
..
70.

447
--; 1984-91 complete run of Year Books (1984 is poorer, smelling inside a bit like a Storm-


haven tent that’s been packed away for the winter). (
..
..
..
45.

448
--; 1987 Machin high values long pack (No.13). Scarce modern pack, cat.£180.

50.

449
--; 1984-2002 colln. of commem packs in two albums, fairly complete in 1992-2001. Also 


Special by Design PSB. (
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

450
UK Postage Material; small shoebox of c.1978-80 p.packs and miniatures sheets. Total 


face c.£47. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

451
First Day Covers; 1939-48 £1 brown on small white envelope cancelled by distinct Armagh 


machine roller (1 Oct. 48). Minor toning.
..
..
..
..
35.

452
--; 1948 S.Wedding 2½d and £1 used on plain cover with Armagh machine cancel 25 April 


1948 (i.e. day before issue), plus another similar cover, another with just the £1, and another 


with set but front of cover only. Also three plain covers, each with 1939-48 £1 cancelled 1 


October 1948 Armagh machine mark. Various faults inc. toning/age stains, but scarce.
60.

453
First Day Cover Collections; 1957-70 album of illus FDCs with some better e.g. 1957 


Scouts (Sutton Coldfield slogan, unaddressed), 1963 Paris (Dover special handstamp, 


Dover PS cover, typed), 1964 Geographical phos. (typed), Botanical phos. (typed), 1965 


Parliament (Dover c.d.s., typed), 1965 Arts (Liverpool FDI, rubber-stamp address), 1969 


Ships (on 2 Cunard covers, Southampton FDI, label), 1969 Cathedrals (Ulster Recruiting 


h/s, BFPO cover, unaddressed), 1969 Investiture (Towyn special h/s and cover, hand-


written), etc. (67) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

454
--; 1957-2011 collection in seven albums - standard “Bureau” covers from 1971 onwards. 


(c.400+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

455
--; 1978-2012 collection in nine mixed albums and a few loose pages, all standard Royal 


Mail covers of commems, min. sheets, and a few others. (
..
..
£180.

456
--; 1967-87 extensive collection in eleven mixed albums and loose. Most is standard, but 


some alternative postmarks, booklet panes, etc., as well as some special event. Some toning 


here and there. (c.550) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

457
--; 1964-2002 colln. in four albums plus bundles. Mix of Philart, Stuart, and Royal Mail 


illus. covers, mainly Kirkcaldy FDI cancels, generally handwritten earlier, pencil or unadd-


ressed later. Includes 1984 Rugby Grand Slam cover signed by Iain Paxton. (c.300+) (
50.

458
--; five albums of Benham “small silk” FDCs of UK c.1980-82, and Guernsey/Jersey/Isle 


of Man c.1981-82. (200) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

459
--; 1986-99 colln. of standard P.O. covers in three albums (c.155), plus a few others. (
24.

460
--; shoebox of mainly cheap 1960s-80s FDCs, but inc. four 1937 Coronation illustrated 


covers (dates unclear), and several Churchill souvenir covers (not FD). (c.200) (
30.

461
Philatelic Covers; 1999 bundle of 67 (of 400 produced) identical souvenir covers, each 


cancelled Perth 2.2.1999. Each cover (RAF[P&P]15) shows Blackburn Perth aircraft, and 


each is signed by Bill Reid VC. (
..
..
..
..
50.

462
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1993-2000 seln. of 18 different Royal Mail. Also two 


of same Millennium PNC by Westminster, and Pinches 1973 Turner. (
..
70.
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463
PHQ Cards; five albums plus loose in carton. main part is UK PHQ cards inc. better early 


e.g. Cricket, Jones, Fire, Parliament, Tree, etc. – quite possibly complete mint up to 1990s 


but many are loose. Also has NPM and regional cards, some Benham “silk” cards, some 


Guernsey/Jersey/IoM, etc. Mainly fine, a few faults seen. (Many 100s) (
..
£150.

464
--; 1974-93 collection in six folders and shoebox, usually with a mint set and a first day 


set (handwritten addresses). Includes mint set of 1974 Warriors. 
..
..
30.

465
Scottish Covers and Postal History; approx. 1786-1838 box of entires, probably all from 


Edinburgh lawyers' offices, and mainly still folded as for filing. Good variety of mainly 


Scottish postal markings - datestamps, bishop marks, handstruck “1”s, straight-lines, 


additional halves, etc. (Roughly 250) 
..
..
..
..
£300.

466
--; 1875 (some 1876) bundle of printed returns all sent to same legal firm in Edinburgh, 


and each franked with two halfpenny plates adhesives (most commonly plates 6 and 11), 


the majority with Fife cancels (Burntisland, Dunfermline, and others), others cancelled 


Edinburgh or elsewhere. Documents are responses to a proposed Act of Parliament relating 


to the Burntisland Direct Mineral Railway. (c.180) 
..
..
..
£200.

467
Islands; massive accumulation in 17 various albums, cover albums, and stockbooks, with 


pretty complete Jersey to 1990, partial similar of Guernsey/IoM, duplicates in stockbooks, 


new issues in packets, some PHQs, small box of booklets, etc. Touch of toning in places. 


Heavy lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

468
--; two albums with m.m. and used colln. in two albums of Jersey (to c.1990), Guernsey (to 


c.1992), Isle of Man (to 2003), and Alderney (to 2002). Total face value of mint estimated 


at c.£330. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

469
--; collection of pres. packs of Guernsey, Isle of Man, and Jersey to about 1989. (
£100.

470
--; 1971-73 seln. of covers with postage due stamps of Jersey (9), Guernsey (4), and Isle of 


Man (4).

..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

471
Guernsey; UK 1937 definitive 2d bisected diagonally and used on postcard with Guernsey 


c.d.s., SG 465b cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

472
--; a similar item.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

473
--; a similar item, card slightly bashed at left.
..
..
..
15.

474
--; UK 1940 Centenary 2d bisected diagonally and used on cover with Guernsey c.d.s. SG 


482a cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

475
--; UK 1940 Centenary 2d bisected diagonally and used on postcard with Cobo c.d.s. 


Various old hinge remains. SG 482a cat.£40.
..
..
..
10.

476
--; 1941-44 three covers each with 1d Arms, and two each with 2½d, all first day. Cat.£70.
15.

477
--; packet of decimal postage material, face value £44+
..
..
..
15.

478
Jersey; 1941-44 seln. of covers all with Occupation issues, some duplication. (19)
30.

479
--; 1970 airmail cover Rhodesia to Jersey with UK “Southern Rhodesian Stamps” label, 


with Jersey postage dues (3 x 3d, 1/-).
..
..
..
..
10.

480
Local Issues; 1970-86 u.m. colln. on pages (76), plus some Sark, Herm, Lundy (48).
15.

481
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; a good big sorting or trade lot, being the less organised 


part of a larger collection. Main value is in modern mint, though older bits and used are 


present. Includes; defin and country stamps inc. multiples (some cylinder blocks), approx. 


early-1990s new issues as received (in. booklets), four albums of Machins inc. bkt. panes 


and some pre-decimal varieties, small shoebox and tin of decimal booklets, duplicated mint 


and used in four stockbooks, etc. (
..
..
..
..
£450.

482
--; 1957-2004 mint collection (mainly u.m.) in three Lighthouse albums (pages from 1952, a 


few earlier stamps). A bit piecemeal up to 1960s (and condition more varied), but fairly 


complete in decimal commems, some defins, etc. Also some more recent issues loose. [NB 


This lot carries a strong smell of tobacco smoke. The majority of stamps are ok.] (
£380.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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483
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2004 (June) mounted mint and used colln. in 


three albums. The commems probably close to complete m.m. (some in pairs), and fairly 


complete used, defins patchy. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£280.

484
--; 1971-2001 mint collection (u.m. from about 1983) in two-volume Royal Mail hingeless 


album, with the commems fairly complete from 1978 onwards, plus some defins, m.s., 


greetings, and country issues. Also some later issues on stockcards. (
..
£280.

485
--; 1841-1988 used collection in two SG One-Country printed albums. Small range of 


Victorian, better from KG5 with both Wembley sets f.u., all KG6 high values, QE appar-


ently complete (watermarks not checked) inc. graphite defins and phosphor commems, 


Channel Islands Occupation issues. Generally fine. (100s) (
..
..
£200.

486
--; 1961-83 mint collection in three albums (main value in mint decimals), other mint in 


packets (mainly 1980s - the commems usually in pairs), a few p.packs, and year packs for 


1979-93 (less 1985, 1988). 
..
..
..
..
..
£190.

487
--; 1952-70 mint colln. on pages, virtually complete (inc. various Wilding sets, and phos-


phor commems), and nearly all fine u.m.
..
..
..
..
£150.

488
--; 1840-1951 m. & u. collection in album. Starts with 1840 2d blue fair used (cut close/


into), good range of penny red plates mixed used, 1912-24 set (15) mixed m.m., 1924 and 


1925 Wembley sets u.m. (spot on 1925 1d), 1934-36 set (11) m.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 


u.m., etc. (252) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

489
--; 1952-2004 used collection in three Lighthouse albums with reasonable degree of comp-


letion, the last few years often c.t.o. (c.d.s.). [NB This lot carries a strong smell of tobacco 


smoke. The majority of stamps are ok.] (
..
..
..
..
£120.

490
--; 1971-90 u.m. collection in three Collecta printed albums, with commems apparently 


complete, defins about complete basic, plus various bkt. panes and coil strips. (100s) (
£100.

491
--; 1980-94 collection in six albums - of FDCs throughout period, plus presentation packs 


in 1982-94. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

492
--; 1841-1919 used seln. on a few stockcards with line-engraved (118), other QV (140) to 


5/- (2), KE7 (22) to 5/-, 10/-, and KG5 Seahorses (5). Mainly fair/good used.
..
75.

493
--; two penny blacks (fair used), 1887-1900 1/- bicoloured m.m., and a few others.
50.

494
--; 1841-70 mixture of penny red stamps in folder; some as single stamps, others as covers 


or pieces. Also some stampless covers. (c.80 items) Also some others, and a few modern 


Rowland Hill items(
..
..
..
..
..
50.

495
--; stockbook with two penny blacks (one fair/good, one poor) and mixed others inc. mint 


commems (some blocks), another stockbook with mint to 1981, and other odds. (
50.

496
--; 1841-1970 m.m./u. colln. in album, little before KG5 but then more complete. (100s) (
40.

497
--; selection of modern items e.g. ten souvenir packs, four PNCs, 1993 Britannia £10 pres. 


pack, a few PHQ cards. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

498
--; five stockbooks of dupl. used modern, some covers with modern f.u. sets, etc. [NB This 


lot carries a strong smell of tobacco smoke, and has also been a little damp in places. The 


majority of stamps are ok.] (
..
..
..
..
..
30.
THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2013
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8654, so we are allowing 86p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
Bidding by post ?  Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque or by 
bank transfer.
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e. & o. e.
Scottish Philatelic Congress is at the Dewar Centre, Perth, on Friday 19th April (11am-5.30pm) and Saturday 20th April (10am-4pm). We’ll be there with our normal stand. As well as stacks of priced pages as usual, we’re also planning to have as many new covers in stock as possible.

Viewing in person ?  Whether at our shop or at the auction venue; please take care and treat lots with respect. Staff there to help, as security, and to watch for mis-handling. Bad handling = yellow or red card.

MATERIAL CAN BE ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE AUCTIONS AT ANY TIME, but please make
an appointment if you wish to have any form of consultation.

Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 

Robert Murray on the tellie !  On Saturday 16th March on BBC2 Scotland at 6.30pm they’re showing a repeat of “The Scots Who Made The Modern World” (episode 3) in which Robert Murray discusses James Chalmers’ influence on postage stamps, with his old friend Norman Watson. It will be on BBC iPlayer for the week following.

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 25 March. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

BID FORM – Stamps and Collectables Auction 25 March 2013

to
Robert Murray,
Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU
Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



                   Date; ..............................
Signed; ..................................................

Lot No         Description                          Maximum Bid                            Lot No.         Description                         Maximum Bid
















NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases..    


>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>

BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !

Name; 






Address;









Postcode; 






Telephone number;






>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
Please post my purchases and charge to my credit/debit card;
( MasterCard
( Visa
( Maestro
( Delta

Card number;
���� ���� ���� ����    ���
Start; ……..Expiry date; ..........
Issue No.; … Security Code; .…




Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



( bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction (Stamps) is planned for 3 June 2013.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies 

are available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy £1, 50p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £9 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
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